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Introduction

1. This parts catal og contai ns the previous infornmation on the GA120S GA300S seri es

and GA120D GA300D series as well as the new one on the GX0S

Parts catal og No. Date of issue Renar ks
First edition 000YD0A2160 Jan. , 1989 No need
Frst edition 000YD0A2270 Feb. , 1990 No need
1st revised edition 000YD0A2161 Sep. , 1991 No need
2nd revi sed edition 000YD0A2162 Nov. , 1992 No need
3rd edition(suppl enent) 000YD0A2163 Jan. , 2003

2. This parts catal og dose not contain the technical data needed for nai ntenance

servi ce.

3. The illustrations used in this parts catal og have been sinplified for clarity.

4. The essential points list.

Mbdel nane H g. Nb. Gol umm Serial nunier
GA90S 19 A Nov. , 1990
GA120S 10 18 A Jul 'y, 1988
GA160S 10 18 B Jul y, 1988
GA220S 19 27 C Jul 'y, 1988
GA280S 19 27 D Jul y, 1988
GA300S 19 27 E July, 1988
GA1200D 28 36 A Jan., 1990
GA16 0D 28 36 B Feb. , 1990
GA2200D 37 45 C Jan., 1990
GA280D 37 45 D Nov. , 1990
GA3 00D 37 45 E Nov. , 1990

5.The contents of this parts catal og are subject to change w t hout

6.Be sure to use only Yannmar genuine part for repairs.If imtation
It may cause engi ne defects.

noti ce.

parts are used,



Directions for the Parts Catalog.

1.The parts stipulated in this Parts Catalog are not necessarily standard equipped parts.

2.Parts may change without prior notice.

3.The following is an example of the Parts Catalog format.

0CF10-G21601 29 FUEL INJECTION PUMP(W/BOOST)
(A)=4JH-DT (D)=4JH-DTZA
(B)=4JH-DTZ (E)=4JH-DTZY }3} }5}
(C)=4JH-DTZP (F)=
REF. LEV. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION QTY I R
(A) B) (©) (B (E) (F)
1 1 729595-51390 FUEL INJECTION PUMP 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-1 v 729595-51391 FUEL INJECTION PUMP 1 1 1 1 1 N 1
(A=E00185) (B=E00200) 4
3 é 2 26022-060162 SCREW M 6X 16 9 9 9 9 9
3-1 2 26022-060162 SCREW M 6X 16 4 4 4 4 4 K
(A=E00156) (B=E00156) (C=E00156) (D=E00156) (E=E00156)
4 2 129470-51040 CAMSHAFT 1 1 1 1 1
5 2 122710-51050 BEARING, ROLLER 2 2 2 2 2
6 2 129470-51060 RETAINER 1 1 1 1 1

Remarks
(1) BOOST COMPEMSATOR TYPE. OPTIONAL
4 PART, TO E00155,(4JH-DT, 4JH-DTZ

(@ Ref. No.
The Ref. No. listed may not be in accordance with the illustration Ref. No.
(Ex.) lllustration No. List Ref No.

1 1__ (Before change) (After change)

For interchangeable symbols N, R and K, illustrations for new parts may be abbreviated.

@Lev. (Level)
Level indication
The numbers below indicate the level of relativity towards the main part.

1 - Main parts (Assembly parts)
2 - Sub component included in " 1.
3 - Sub component included in ” 2 “.

Note) Parts that are not for sale are partially illustrated but not listed.

(3®Interchangeability Mark
When a part change takes place, one of the following interchangeability symbols is indicated beside the part.

Symbol Interchangeability Contents note
Yes New Part is interchangeable for Old Part but Old Part is not interchangeable
<« 9 9
N Old N > New | for New Part.
«—No New Part is not interchangeable for Old Part but Old Part is interchangeable
Q old — Ves > New for New Part.
R Old 4%) New | New/ Old Parts are both interchangeable.
es
No .
S Old «<——— New | New/ Old Parts are both not interchangeable.
No g
W Part newly added.
Z Part discontinued.
F Not interchangeable by a single part but interchangeable together with related
parts.
K Changes only for used parts quantities.
(@ Effective Machine No.
When a part changes, the effective Machine No. will be indicated in the (A)-(F) column.
Product Symbol Product No. Product Symbol Product No.
C Clutch No. Compressor No. F Machine No. (Agricultural Equip.)
D Drive No. M Machine No.
E Engine No.

Note 1) A date may follow the symbol. (Ex.) 1996.01

Note 2) * XXXXX” and ” ZZZZZ ” are for parts that could not be predicted or for engine models that could
not be identified.

Note 3) (A=E00185) is the E (Engine Serial Number) for the column (A) model (in this case 4JH-DT) after
the parts design change.

(5 Remarks Mark
Figures or alphabets (symbols) are entered in the remarks column.
The comments (remarks) on parts that are indicated at the bottom of the illustration are the same symbols as
those stated above.
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0CA10-M21603

Fig.1. CYLINDER BLOCK (=cAsos o
€)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A (B) () O (B ¢
1 1  760490-01560 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
1-1 1 760490-01561 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1 N
(A=*1995.01)
1-2 1 760490-01562 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1 S
(A=*1995.10)
4 2 22312-080120 PIN, PARALLEL M8X12 2
4-1 2 114270-01600 PIN, M8X12 2 R
(A=*1994.02)
5 2 24311-000100 O-RING, 1AP10.0 2
6 2  26106-100162 BOLT, M10X 16 PLATED 2
7 2 160510-02220 SEAL, TC17306 1
8 2 24101-062030 BEARING, BALL 6203C3 1
9 1 26476-060202 SCREW, TAPPING M6X20 7
10 1  760490-01500 COVER ASSY 1
12 2  24311-000100 O-RING, 1AP10.0 1
13 2  26106-100162 BOLT, M10X 16 PLATED 1
14 2 24101-062030 BEARING, BALL 6203C3 1
15 2 160510-02220 SEAL, TC17306 1
16 2 24101-062030 BEARING, BALL 6203C3 1
18 1 160611-01740 CAP ASSY 2
18-1 1 160611-01741 CAP ASSY 2 R
(A=*2002.01)
20 2  24311-000150 O-RING, 1AP15.0 2

20-1 2 160490-01760 O-RING 2 R

(A=*2002.01)

Remarks
(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH FIG.2 NO.22-1. N:Old %New, O:OId%»‘LS New, R:Old% New, S:0ld z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

Fig.2. CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET (1-casos o-
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description '
A B (€ O (E) (F)
1 1 160610-04201 BOLT, FLANGE M8X53 4
2 1 160610-04620  BOLT, M6X16 2
3 1 160490-11010 HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1
7 1 160664-11100 VALVE, INTAKE 1
8 1 160664-11110 VALVE, EXHAUST 1
9 1 160490-11120 SPRING, VALVE 2
10 1 160664-11180 RETAINER, SPRING 2
11 1 160690-11200  ARM, ROCKER 2
11-1 1 160699-11200  ARM, ROCKER 2
(A=*1995.12)
12 1 160690-11220 PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2
12-1 1  160690-11221 PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2
(A=*1997.05)
12-2 1 160690-11222 PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2
(A=*2002.10)
13 1 160690-11270 BOLT 2
13-1 1 160690-11271 BOLT 2
(A=*1991.11)
14 1 160690-11280  NUT, M6X0.5 2
15 1 160490-11290 PLATE, GUIDE 1
16 1  160490-11300 BONNET 1
17 1 160490-11310 GASKET, BONNET 1
17-1 1 160490-11311 GASKET, BONNET 1
(A=*2001.04)
18 1 26476-060142  SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 3
19 1 160520-03050 BREATHER 1
20 1 160610-03050 BREATHER ASSY 1
21 1 160510-03180 PIPE, BREATHER 1
22 1 160490-01330  GASKET, HEAD 1
22-1 1 160498-01330  GASKET, HEAD 1

(A=*1995.10)

Remarks

(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH FIG.4 NO.1-1.

(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH FIG.1 NO.1-2. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.




0CA10-M21603

Fig.3. AIR CLEANER & MUFFLER (1-casos o-
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description '
A B (€ O (E) (F)
1 1 160762-12050  GASKET, MANIFOLD 2
1-1 1 160492-12050  GASKET 2
(A=*1999.04)
2 1 160490-12500 CLEANER ASSY, AIR 1
3 2 160490-12520 BODY, AIR CLEANER 1
4 2 160610-12530 CAP, AIR CLEANER 1
5 2 160610-12540  ELEMENT 1
6 2 160610-12550 HOLDER, ELEMENT 1
7 1  26366-060002 NUT, M6 2
8 1 160510-13200  GASKET, MUFFLER 1
8-1 1 160510-13201  GASKET, MUFFLER 1
(A=*2002.08)
9 1 160490-13550  MUFFLER ASSY 1
9-1 1 160498-13550  MUFFLER ASSY 1
(A=*1995.10)
10 2 160490-13500  MUFFLER 1
(A=*1995.10)
11 2 160490-13530 COVER 1
(A=*1995.10)
12 2 160490-13780 COVER 1
(A=*1995.10)
13 2 26106-060082 BOLT, M6X 8 PLATED 4
(A=*1995.10)
14 1 26366-060002 NUT, M6 2
15 1 160610-04570  BOLT, M6X70 2

REFER TO Fig.1

Yes Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

Fig.4. CRANKSHAFT,PISTON & CAMSHAFT (=GA%0S o=

(B)= (E)=
(©)= (F)=

No. Lewv. Parts No. Description Qty |

@ B € O E @

1 1 160490-14050 CAMSHAFT ASSY
1-1 1 160498-14050 CAMSHAFT ASSY
(A=*1995.12)

S
wn

7 2 160611-14560 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 1
8 2 114250-21290 KEY, 4X7 1
10 1 160490-14200 TAPPET 2
11 1  160490-14400 ROD, PUSH 2
12 1  760490-21700 CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1
14 2  160530-21200 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT 1
15 2 160590-21210 GEAR, IDLE 1
16 2 160610-21290 KEY, 4X10 1
17 1  26376-120002 NUT, M12 1
18 1 160490-22010 PISTON ASSY 1
20 2 760490-22500 RING SET, PISTON 1
24 1 160490-22300 PIN, PISTON 1
25 1 22252-000120 RING, 12 2
26 1 160490-23030 ROD ASSY, CONNECTING 1
27 2 160610-23201 BOLT, CONNECTING ROD 2
27-1 2 26106-060302 BOLT, M6X 30 PLATED 2 R
(A=*1994.05)

28 1 26106-060162 BOLT, M6X 16 PLATED 1
29 1 160510-14550 WASHER 1
30 1 160810-21290 KEY, 4X24 1

28

Remarks

(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS

REPLACEMENT WITH FIG.2 NO.11-1. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

Fig.5. FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE (=cAsos o
€)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A (B) () O (B ¢
1 1  760490-55710 TANK ASSY, FUEL 1
3 2 160710-55061 CAP ASSY 1
10 3 160393-55050 GASKET 1
11 2 160610-55100 FILTER, FUEL 1
12 2 160708-55150 GAUGE, FUEL 1
13 1 160260-78700 CLAMP 1
14 1 160692-55300 COCK ASSY, FUEL 1
16 2 160710-55360 RING 1
1 17 2 160710-55370 GASKET 1
18 2 160710-55381 FILTER, FUEL 1
18-1 2 160710-55382 FILTER 1 N
(A=EXXX)
19 2 160710-55390 CUP, FUEL COCK L37 1
20 2 160692-55421 PLATE 1 z
(A=EXXX)
21 1 26106-060102 BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED 1
22 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 3
23 1 106990-44660 CLIP, HOSE 12.5 2
24 1 160490-59350 HOSE, FUEL A-340 1
24-1 1 160490-59351 HOSE, FUEL A-340 1 N
(A=*2000.06)
25 1  160490-59360 HOSE, FUEL B-145 1
25-1 1 160490-59361 HOSE, FUEL B-145 1 N
(A=*2000.06)
25-2 1 160493-59391 HOSE, FUEL B-150 1 R
(A=*2002.09)
26 1 124060-77680 CLIP, HOSE 10 2
26-1 1 119520-03990 CLIP, HOSE 10.5 2 R
REFER TO Fig.6 (A=2001.06)

I
/77

23 25 26 20—L14

@17—

g
S
REFER TO Fig. 1

Yes Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

Fig.6. CARBURETOR

REFER TO Fig.1

Y

=54
PREVIOUS

Remarks

(1)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.1-2.

(A)=GA90S (D)=
(B)= B)=
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description ' R
A B (€ O (E) (F)
1 1 160490-56010 CARBURETOR ASSY 1
1-1 1 160490-56011 CARBURETOR ASSY 1
(A=*1992.11)
1-2 1 160490-57020 CARBURETOR ASSY 1
(A=*2003.01)
2 2 181230-56380  SPRING 1
3 2 160492-56520  VALVE, THROTTLE 1
4 2 160492-56530  VALVE, CHOKE 1
5 2 160492-56540  JET, PILOT 1
6 2 160492-56550  NEEDLE 1
7 2 160495-56560  JET, MAIN 1
7-1 2 160495-56561  JET, MAIN 1
(A=*1992.11)
8 2 160492-56570  SHAFT, THROTTLE 1
9 2 160492-56580  NOZZLE, MAIN 1
9-1 2 160492-56581 NOZZLE, MAIN 1
(A=*1992.11)
10 2 160490-56590  BODY, FLOAT 1
11 2 160490-56600  BOLT 1
12 2 160495-56600  GASKET 1
13 2 160492-56610  SHAFT, CHOKE 1
14 2 160510-56610  GASKET 1
15 2 160492-56620  GASKET 2
16 2 160510-56620  FLOAT ASSY 1
17 2 160492-56630  SEAL 2
18 2 160610-56630  PIN, FLOAT 1
19 2 181130-56640 SPRING 2
20 2 160692-56710  SCREW 1
21 2 160710-56710  SCREW 3
22 2 160769-56720  CLIP 1
23 2 160667-56750  ADJUSTER 1
24 2 160692-56770  HOSE 1
25 2 160610-56900 SCREW 1
26 2 160493-56610  GASKET 1 1
27 2 160493-56670  CHAMBER, FLORT 1 1
28 2 160493-56720 VALVE, FLOAT 1 1
29 2 160493-56620  FLOAT ASSY 1 1
30 2 160493-56630  PIN, FLOAT 1 1
31 2 160492-56670  JET, MAIN 1 1
32 2 160493-56730  GASKET 1 1
33 2 160493-56740  PLUG 1 1
34 2 160699-56680  NEEDLE ASSY 1 1
35 2 160493-56650  SHAFT, CHOKE 1 1
36 2 160493-56640  SHAFT, THROTTLE 1 1
37 2 160498-56540  VALVE, THROTTLE 1 1
38 2 160493-56550  SCREW 2 1
39 2 160493-56650  SHAFT, CHOKE 1 1
40 2 160492-56480 VALVE, CHOKE 1 1
41 2 160493-56710  SPRING 1 1
42 2 160493-56700  SCREW, ADJUSTING 1 1
43 2 160493-56800 CAP 1 1

Yes

N:0ld €25 New, Q:0ld £ New, R:Old =5 New, S:0ld

Yes'

++ CONTINUE ++

Yes
Yes'

z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

Fig.6. CARBURETOR

REFER TO Fig.1

Y

=54
PREVIOUS

Remarks
(1)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.1-2.

(A)=GA90S (D)=
(B)= (E)=
€)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
A B € ©O E ¢
44 2 160699-56760 PLUG 1 1
45 2 160492-56490 JET, SLOW 1 1
46 2 160492-56510 JET, AIR BLEED 2 1
47 2 160492-56680 NOZZLE, MAIN 1 1
48 1 160667-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 2
48-1 1 160667-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 2 N
(A=*1998.06)
49 1 160667-56160 SPACER, CARBURETOR 1
N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

Fig.7. GOVERNOR & CONTROL DEVICE (=ansos ©-
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description '
7 @ B © O E ®
PREVIOUS 2 1 160690-61300  SPINDLE 1
2-1 1 160690-61301 SPINDLE 1
(A=*1994.12)
3 1 160690-61310  SHAFT 1
3-1 1 160690-61311 SHAFT 1
(A=*1995.11)
4 1 160690-61450 WASHER 2
5 1 160690-61600 GEAR ASSY, GOVERNOR 1
9 1 160120-76940 WASHER 1
10 1 22372-080000 PIN, SNAP 8 1
11 1 160490-66010 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1
11-1 1 160490-66020 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1
(A=*1992.12)
12 1 160690-66081 LEVER ASSY, CONTROL 1
16 2  26117-040088 BOLT M 4X 8 PLATED 1
17 1 160690-66160 WASHER 1
18 1 160664-66170 WASHER 1
19 1 160664-66180 SPRING 1
20 1 160490-66190 LEVER ASSY, GOVERNOR 1
23 2  26106-060252 BOLT, M6X 25 PLATED 1
(A=*1994.06)
24 2 26367-060002 NUT, M6 1
(A=*1994.06)
24-1 2  26366-060002 NUT, M6 1
(A=EXXX)
25 1 160490-66200 LINK, THROTTLE 1
26 1 160490-66211 SPRING, TENSION 1
26-1 1 160798-66210 SPRING, TENSION 1
(A=*2000.09)
. 27 1 160520-66291 SPRING 2
REFER 1O Fig. | 271 1 160690-66900 WASHER, 4 2
(A=EXXX)
28 1 26117-040257 BOLT, M4X 25 PLATED 2
29 1 26347-060002 NUT, M6 1
30 1 114770-61600 SEAL, OIL 1

(A=*1992.08)

Yes Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:Old%New, R:OId‘T>_S New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

Fig.8. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE

=5

PREVIOUS

30

Remarks

(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.17-1.
(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.21-1,27-1,

28-1 AND 30-1.

(3)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.2.

(4)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.2-1.

(A)=GA90S (D)=
®)= (€)=
©)= (=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description ' R
A (B () O () A
2 1 160490-76250  STARTER ASSY, RECOIL 1
2-1 1 160490-76251  STARTER ASSY, RECOIL 1 1
(A=*1994.08)
3 2 160490-76610  CASE, STARTER 1
31 2 160490-76611  CASE ASSY, STARTER 1
(A=*1994.08)
4 2 160490-76510 REEL 1
41 2 160490-76511  REEL 1
(A=*1994.08)
5 2  160692-76800  RATCHET 1
51 2 160690-76801  RATCHET 2
(A=*1994.08)
6 2 160692-76530  PIN, RATCHET 1 3
7 2 160692-76810  PLATE, FRICTION 1 3
8 2 160692-76540  GUIDE, RATCHET 1
81 2 160690-76531 GUIDE, RATCHET 1
(A=*1994.08)
9 2 160692-76580  SPRING, SPIRAL 1
9-1 2 160690-76540  SPRING, SPIRAL 1
(A=*1994.08)
10 2 160692-76550  SPRING, FRICTION 1
101 2 160690-76561  SPRING, FRICTION 1
(A=*1994.08)
1 2 160692-76560 WASHER, THRUST 1 3
12 2 160692-76820  SHAFT 1 3
13 2 26367-060002  NUT, M6 1
13-1 2 160698-76580 SCREW 1
(A=*1994.08)
15 2 160490-76580 ROPE, STARTER 1
16 2 160490-76600 KNOB, STARTER 1
16A 2 160690-76570  SPRING, RETURN 2 4
17 1 160490-76590  PULLEY, STARTER 1
17-1 1 160490-76591  PULLEY, STARTER 1
(A=*1994.08)
18 1 26106-060082 BOLT, M6X 8 PLATED 4
19 1 160690-78010  PLUG, SPARK BP6ES 1
19-1 1 160690-78020  PLUG, SPARK 1
(A=*1992.06)
192 1  160690-78030  PLUG, SPARK N11YC 1
(A=EXXX)
20 1 160700-78040  CAP, PLUG 1
o 21 1 160490-78050 MAGNETIC ASSY 1
PREVIOUS 21-1 1 160490-78090 MAGNETIC ASSY 1 2
(A=*1995.10)
22 2 160490-78500 ROTOR 1
22-1 2 160490-78540 ROTOR 1
(A=*1995.10)
23 2 160490-78510  COIL, IGNITION 1
231 2 160490-78550  COIL, IGNITION 1
(A=*1995.10)
24 1 160700-78050  TERMINAL, PLUG 1

Yes

N:0ld €25 New, Q:0ld £ New, R:Old =5 New, S:0ld
++ CONTINUE ++

Yes'

Yes
Yes'

z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

Fig.8. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE G o
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description '
A B (€ O (E) (F)
25 1 160700-78720 GROMMET 1
26 1 26476-060302 SCREW, TAPPING M6X30 2
26-1 1 160690-04350 BOLT, M6X30 2
(A=*2002.11)
27 1 160525-45010 FAN, COOLING 1
27-1 1 160490-45010 CASE, COOLING FAN 1
(A=*1995.10)
28 1 160490-45110-1 CASE, COOLING FAN 1
28-1 1 160490-45140 CASE, COOLING FAN 1
(A=*1995.10)
29 1 160490-45200 COVER 1
29-1 1 160490-45230 COVER 1
(A=*1995.10)
30 1 160490-45211 COVER 1
30-1 1 160490-45240 GUIDE 1
(A=*1995.10)
31 1 160490-45220 COVER ASSY 1
33 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 3
34 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 2
35 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 1
36 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 2
37 1 29610-000950 CLAMP, SPEED 095 1
38 1 160710-78700 CLAMP, CORD 1
(A=EXXX)
39 1 160341-01950 PIPE 1 z
(A=*1999.03)
40 1 29610-000650 CLAMP, SPEED 065 1
40-1 1 29610-000650 CLAMP, SPEED 065 2 K
(A=EXXX)
41 1 29610-001400 CLAMP, SPEED 140 1
7 42 1 160611-77250 SWITCH, STOP 1
FREVIoUs \ (A=EXXX)
43 1 26366-080002 NUT, M8 1
(A=EXXX)
80 44 1 160490-78230 WIRE 1 W
(A=*1995.10)

IB7%

PREVIOUS

Remarks
(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.17-1.

(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.21-1,27-1,

28-1 AND 30-1.

(3)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.2.

(4)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.2-1. Ves o Ves o
N:OId‘T>TNew, Q:0ld *— New, R:0ld <=5 New, S:Old‘ﬁNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Yes Yes'
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.9. TOOL & LABEL (=ansos ©-
©)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
[E5:Z A (B (©) () () (F)
PREVIOUS 2 3 4 2 1  160490-07120  LABEL, OHV MARK 1
2-1 1 160490-07130  LABEL, FINGER START 1 N
K/é; (A=*1996.10)
TR 3 1 160692-07100  LABEL, CAUTION 1
", T 3-1 1 160692-07250  LABEL, CAUTION 1 N
olr mEmsT (A=*1995.05)
KRy ] <7 ¥y DRAIN
pRIIIR 3-2 1 160692-07251  LABEL, CAUTION 1 R
gt (A=*2000.04)
" : 4 1 160520-07271  LABEL, DRAIN 1
T2 avemanea) 4-1 1 160520-07272  LABEL, DRAIN 1 S
AmRRYNEECHAT (A=*1992.07)
BECHRLIC ALY,
— 4-2 1 160690-07260  LABEL, DRAIN 1 R
(A=*1998.11)
5 7 5 1 1A2100-86500  LABEL, DANGER 1 w
(A=*1995.05)
5-1 1 160690-07320  LABEL,NO FIRE 1 R
(A=*1995.05)
_ 6 1 1A2260-87100  WARNING,EXH.GAS 1 w
éﬁ%g‘g}%?’g HHR [A‘;IE g zvgajcgweiﬁ‘%%%n I (A=r1995.05)
ShTrIan TR il |m0zd. T80 6-1 _1 114370-07110  LABEL,EXH.GAS CAUTN 1 R
I2IVEEEL z (A=*1995.05)
TR s 223;;%&;32 7 1 1E5120-86720  LABEL, CAUTION 1 w
BRAL . AMBICHE (A=*1995.05)
TFe e ) 7-1 1 105250-07330  LABEL 1 R
(A=*1995.05)
8 1 160520-07370  LABEL, CLEANER 1 w
(A=*1995.05)
9 1 183730-07440  LABEL, OPERATION 1 w
8 9 14 (A=*1995.05)
10 1 160110-92610  BAG, TOOL 1
1 1 160120-92700 WRENCH, 21 L86 1
% PPRRCBEARL. ] :l: 1; 1 ;go%o-gggg gANDLE, WF(Q)ENZCH 1
ﬁ 1 1 110-1001 PANNER, 10X1 1
5 CHECK ENGRE OL BEFORE OPERATING, [ Q%;D 14 1 161690-07300 LABEL 1 W
(A=*2003.01)
12
Remarks ’ Yes . No ’ Yes . No 3 N . X )"
(1)LABEL COLOR CHANGED N.OId‘T>TNew, O.OIdT»‘_SNeW, R.OId‘T>_S New, S.Old‘ﬁNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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; A)=GA120S D)=
Fig.10. CYLINDER BLOCK (=ge120s o-
(©)= F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description '
A B (€ O (E) (F)
1 1 760590-01561 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
1-1 1 760590-01562 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
(A=E/#F2357)
2 1 760690-01560  BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
2-1 1 760690-01561  BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
(B=*1992.04)
2-2 1 760690-01562 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
(B=E/#T2156)
2-3 1 760690-01563 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
(B=E/#006738)
7 2 22312-080120 PIN, PARALLEL M8X12 2 2
7-1 2 114270-01600 PIN, M8X12 2 2
(A=E/#92326) (B=E/#H0269)
8 2 160610-02220 SEAL, 20326 1
9 2 160690-02220 SEAL, TC25416 1
10 2 24101-062040 BEARING, BALL 6204C3 1
1 2 24101-062050  BEARING, BALL 6205C3 1
12 2 160610-01690 PLUG, M12 2 2
13 2 104200-59170 GASKET, 12 2 2
14 1 160590-01330 GASKET, HEAD 1
14-1 1 160590-01331  GASKET, HEAD 1
(A=E/#LT7047)
15 1 160690-01330 GASKET, HEAD 1
15-1 1 160690-01331 GASKET, HEAD 1
(B=E/#21705)
15-2 1 160690-01332 GASKET, HEAD 1
(B=E/#006738)
16 1 760590-01500 COVER ASSY 1
GA160S » GA160S 16-1 1  760590-01501  COVERASSY 1
(A=E/#E8T99)
17 1  760690-01500 COVER ASSY 1
20 | 17-1 1 760690-01501 COVERASSY 1
21 (B=E/#K2649)
17-2 1 760690-01502 COVER ASSY 1
%g— (B=E/#Y0232)
20 2  24101-062040 BEARING, BALL 6204C3 1
21 2 24101-062050 BEARING, BALL 6205C3 1
22 2 160610-02220 SEAL, 20326 1
16 23 2 160690-02220 SEAL, TC25416 1
17 24 2 24101-062040 BEARING, BALL 6204C3 1
25 2 24101-062050 BEARING, BALL 6205C3 1
27 2 160610-01690 PLUG, M12 1 1
28 2 104200-59170 GASKET, 12 1 1
29 1 160710-01760 CAP ASSY, L82 2 2
29-1 1  114299-01760 CAP ASSY 2 2
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
22 29 31 2 24311-000180  O-RING, 1AP18.0 2 2
238 2|7 2|8 311 2 114299-01950  O-RING, 18 2 2
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
32 1 160610-04201 BOLT, FLANGE M8X53 4 4
33 1 26476-060252 SCREW, TAPPING M6X25 8 8

Remarks

Yes Yes

N:Old ‘T>TNew, O:OIdL‘L» New, R:0ld <= New, S:0ld z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

(1)REAR COVER UNIFIED Yes es
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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; A)=GA120S D)=
Fig.11. CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET (-cnizos o
€)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A (B) () O (B ¢
1 1 160610-04570 BOLT, M6X70 2 2
2 1 160590-11010 HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1
2-1 1 160590-11011 HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1 N
(A=EXXX)
3 1 160690-11010 HEAD, CYLINDER 1
3-1 1 160690-11011 HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1 N
(B=E/#006738)
9 1 160590-11100 VALVE, INTAKE 1
REFER TO Fig.12 10 1 160690-11100 VALVE, INTAKE 1
11 1 160590-11110 VALVE, EXHAUST 1
12 1 160690-11110 VALVE, EXHAUST 1
13 1 160690-11120 SPRING, VALVE 2 2
14 1 160690-11180 RETAINER, SPRING 2 2
15 1 160690-11200 ARM, ROCKER 2 2
16 1 160690-11220 PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2 2
16-1 1 160690-11221 PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2 2 N
(A=E/#E4579) (B=E/#Q8498)
16-2 1 160690-11222 PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2 2 R
(A=E/#N4646) (B=E/#009392)
17 1 160690-11270 BOLT 2 2
17-1 1 160690-11271 BOLT 2 2 N
(A=E/#49044) (B=E/#89511)
/L /fﬁ) 18 1 160690-11280 NUT, M6X0.5 2 2
19 1 160690-11290 PLATE, GUIDE 1 1
20 1 26216-080182 STUD, M8X 18 2 2
21 1 160690-11300 BONNET 1 1
6 18 22 1 160690-11310 GASKET, BONNET 1 1
22-1 1 160690-11311 GASKET, BONNET 1 1 R
(A=E/#2230) (B=E/#Y7280)
23 1 26106-060202 BOLT, M6X 20 PLATED 1 1
‘® i@ 24 1 26106-060352 BOLT, M6X 35 PLATED 2 2
25 1 160690-03050 BREATHER 1 1
1 1 1

160810-03180 PIPE , BREATHER

REFER TO Fig.10

Yes Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.12. AIR CLEANER & MUFFLER

|P/C NEWS No:Y00A2163-1
PUBL [SHED:2003/7

|B7%

PREVIOUS

Remarks

(M)MISPRINT:REFER TO THE NEXT ITEM.
(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH FIG.15 NO.1-1 OR
NO.2-2.

(A)=GA120S (D)=
(B)=GA160S (E)=
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description ' |
A B (€ O (E) (F)
1 1 160690-12500  CLEANER ASSY, AIR 1 1
1-1 1 160690-12600 CLEANER ASSY, AIR 1 1 N
1-2 1 160690-12600  CLEANER ASSY, AIR 1 1 S
(A=*1989.09) (B=*1989.09)
2 2 160760-12510 CAP, AIR CLEANER 1 1
2-1 2 160690-12510 CAP, AIR CLEANER 1 1 N
2-2 2 160690-12510  CAP, AIR CLEANER 1 1 S
(A=*1989.09) (B=*1989.09)
3 2 160690-12520  BODY, AIR CLEANER 1 1
3-1 2 160690-12530  BODY, AIR CLEANER 1 1 N
3-2 2 160690-12530  BODY, AIR CLEANER 1 1 S
(A=*1989.09) (B=*1989.09)
4 2 160760-12530 ELEMENT 1 1
5 2 160760-12540  HOLDER, ELEMENT 1 1
5-1 2 160493-12550  HOLDER, ELEMENT 1 1 R
5-2 2 160493-12550 HOLDER, ELEMENT 1 1 Q
(A=E/#15544) (B=E/#35229)
6 1 160763-12600 GROMMET 1 1 z
(A=E/#15544) (B=E/#35229)
7 1 160610-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1 1
7-1 1 160610-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1 1 N
(A=E/#G4725) (B=E/#T9171)
8 1 26366-060002 NUT, M6 2 2
9 1 160690-13200  GASKET, MUFFLER 1 1
9-1 1 160690-13201  GASKET, MUFFLER 1 1 N
(A=E/#L7047) (B=E/#Z1705)
10 1 160690-13600  MUFFLER ASSY 1 1 W
(A=E/#14218) (B=E/#32304)
11 2 160690-13500  MUFFLER 1 1
12 2 160690-13530 COVER 1 1
13 2 26106-060082 BOLT, M6X 8 PLATED 1 1 w
(A=E/#14218) (B=E/#32304)
13-1 2  26106-060082 BOLT, M6X 8 PLATED 3 3 K
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
14 1 160690-13550 BRACKET, MUFFLER 1 1
15 1 160690-13900 COVER 1 1
16 1  114252-13950 BOLT, M6X8 z
(A=E/#14218) (B=E/#32304)
17 1  114252-13950 BOLT, M6X8 2 2
18 1 26106-080142 BOLT, M8X 14 PLATED 1 1
19 1 26366-080002 NUT, M8 2 2
20 1  114252-13800 EXTENSION ASSY 1 1 W
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
21 2 114252-13910 CLAMP 1 1
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
22 3 114252-13960 SCREW 6X 25 1 1

(A=EXXX)

(B=EXXX)

Yes

N:Old 555 New, Q:0ld

No
<No_
Yes'

Yes

New, R:Old £— New, S:Old

Yes'

z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.13. CRANKSHAFT,PISTON & CAMSHAFT (-eaz0s o
©)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
AW B €© O E G
1 1 160590-14051 CAMSHAFT ASSY 1
2 1 160690-14051 CAMSHAFT ASSY 1
11 2 160690-14560 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 2
11-1 2 160690-14570 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 1 S
(A=E/#41299)
11-2 2 160590-14570 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 1 S
(A=E/#51908)
11-3 2 160590-14571 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 1 R
(A=E/#D5915)
12 2 160690-14560 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 2
12-1 2 160690-14570 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 1 S
(B=E/#73290)
12-2 2 160690-14571 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 1 R
(B=E/#P6212)
14 1 22512-040120 KEY, 4X 12 1 1
15 1 160690-14200 TAPPET 2 2
15-1 1 160490-14200 TAPPET 2 2 N
(A=E/#17683) (B=E/#38293)
16 1 160590-14400 ROD, PUSH 2
17 1  114250-14400 ROD, PUSH 2
18 1 160310-14550 WASHER 1 1
19 1 22512-050300 KEY, 5X 30 1 1
20 1 26106-080202 BOLT, M8X 20 PLATED 1 1
21 1 160610-04910 NUT, FLYWHEEL M14 1 1
22 1 760590-21700 CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1
23 1 760690-21702 CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1
26 2 160590-21200 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT 1
27 2 160690-21201 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT 1
28 2 160590-21210 GEAR, IDLE 1 1
29 2 160610-21290 KEY, 4X10 1
30 2 22512-040120 KEY, 4X 12 1
31 2 22512-040160 KEY, 4X 16 1 1
32 1 160590-22010 PISTON ASSY 1
32-1 1 160590-22011 PISTON ASSY 1 R
(A=E/#35623)
33 1 160690-22010 PISTON ASSY 1
33-1 1 160690-22011 PISTON ASSY 1 R
(B=E/#64336)
- 36 2 760590-22500 RING SET, PISTON 1
PRV 10U 11 36-1 2 760590-22501  RING SET, PISTON 1 S
12 (A=E/#35623)
37 2 760690-22500 RING SET, PISTON 1
37-1 2 760690-22501 RING SET, PISTON 1 S
(B=E/#48721)
44 1 160590-22300 PIN, PISTON 1
45 1 160690-22300 PIN, PISTON 1
46 1 22252-000130 RING, 13 2
47 1 22252-000160 RING, 16 2
48 1 760590-23700 ROD ASSY, CONNECTING 1
Remarks 49 1 760690-23700 ROD ASSY, CONNECTING 1
(1)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=30 TO L=33 52 2 160710-23201 BOLT, CONNECTING ROD 2 2
(2)TOP RING GROOVE CHANGED N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603
(A)=GA120S (D)=

Fig.13. CRANKSHAFT,PISTON & CAMSHAFT (y-oazos o
€)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
A B (€ O (E) (F)
52-1 2  26106-060302 BOLT, M6X 30 PLATED 2 2 R
(A=E/#96927) (B=E/#H6571)
125
PREVIOUS [}
12
Remarks
(1)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=30 TO L=33
N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

(2)TOP RING GROOVE CHANGED
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.14. FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE

=57
PREVIOUS

Remarks

(1)OUTLET PIPE UNIFIED

(2)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=440;D=13.5 TO
L=159;D=11.5

(3)INTERCHANGEABILITY IS <S> WITH
NO.16.

(A)=GA120S (D)=
(B)=GA160S (E)=
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description '
A B (€ O (E) (F)
1 1  114250-45310 COLLAR 4 4
2 1 760590-55700  TANKASSY, FUEL 1
2-1 1 760590-55702  TANKASSY, FUEL 1
(A=*1993.02)
3 1 760690-55700 TANK ASSY, FUEL 1
3-1 1 760690-55702 TANK ASSY, FUEL 1
(B=*1993.02)
6 2 160710-55061  CAPASSY 1 1
13 3 160393-55050  GASKET 1 1
14 2 160610-55100  FILTER, FUEL 1 1
15 2 160762-55150  GAUGE, FUEL 1 1
15A 1 160762-55150  GAUGE, FUEL 1 1
16 1 160690-55300 COCK ASSY, FUEL 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
17 2 160690-55310  COCKASSY, FUEL 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
18 2 160690-55320 LEVER 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
19 2 160690-55330  SHAFT 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
20 2 22417-200200  PIN, COTTER 2.0X20 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
21 2 26557-040102  SCREW, M4X10 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
22 1 160690-55460 DAMPER, FUEL TANK 4 4
22-1 1 160690-55461 DAMPER, FUEL TANK 4 4
(A=E/#C0309) (B=E/#M2773)
22-2 1 160690-55462 DAMPER, FUEL TANK 4 4
(A=E/#L9785) (B=E/#Z23624)
23 1 160610-55470  WASHER 4 4
(A=E/#96927) (B=E/#H6571)
24 1 26106-060142 BOLT, M6X 14 PLATED 2 2
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
25 1 26476-060252  SCREW, TAPPING M6X25 4 4
25-1 1  114370-45350 BOLT 4 4
(A=E/#96927) (B=E/#H6571)
25-2 1 160690-55140  BOLT 4 4
(A=E/#E8T799) (B=E/#R6334)
26 1  43400-500400  SEAL WASHER 6 2 2
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
27 1 106990-44660  CLIP, HOSE 12.5 2 2
28 1 160690-59360  PIPE, FUEL 1 1
28-1 1 160820-59390  PIPE, D11.5/L159 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
28-2 1 160820-59391 HOSE, D11.5/L159 1 1
(A=E/#37594) (B=E/#W7443)
29 1 160690-59400 TUBE, PROTECT 1 1
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
30 1 160260-78700  CLAMP 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
31 1 160710-78710 CLAMP, CORD 1 1

++ CONTINUE ++

Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:OIdL‘L»New, R:0Old *<—5 New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.

Yes

Yes' Yes'
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Fig.14. FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE (-cnizos o
€)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
B A (B) () O (B ¢
PREVIOUS © 32 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 1 1 z
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
33 1 160692-55300 COCKASSY, FUEL 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
36 2 160710-55360 RING 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=+1993.02)
37 2 160710-55370 GASKET 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
38 2 160710-55382 FILTER 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
39 2 160710-55390 CUP, FUEL COCK L37 1 1 w
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
40 1 26106-060102 BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED 1 1 w
(A=*1993.02) (B=+1993.02)
41 1 124060-77680 CLIP, HOSE 10 2 2 W
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
41-1 1  119520-03990 CLIP, HOSE 10.5 2 2 R
(A=E/#.2230) (B=E/#Y9742)
42 1 160802-59370 PIPE, FUEL 1 1 W
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
42-1 1 160802-59371 HOSE, FUEL A-400 1 1 N
(A=E/#J7594) (B=E/#W7443)

Remarks

(1)OUTLET PIPE UNIFIED

(2)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=440;D=13.5TO
L=159;D=11.5

(3)INTERCHANGEABILITY IS <S> WITH

NO.16.

N:Old %New, O:OIdL‘L» New, R:Oldé» New, S:Old z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Yes Yes'
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.15. CARBURETOR

1z}
PREVIOUS

41

REFER TO Fig. 12

28 @
18
181
23
5]
PREVI0US - .
s 36
- 37
—10
10
1% 12
PREV10US
13
| 14
2

Remarks

(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH FIG.12 NO.1-2.

(2)REPAIR PART.

(A)=GA120S (D)=
(B)=GA160S (E)=
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description ' I R
A B (€ O (E) (F)
1 1 160590-56010 = CARBURETOR ASSY 1
1-1 1 160590-56020 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 S 1
(A=*1989.09)
1-2 1 160590-56030 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(A=E/#15544)
1-3 1 160597-56011 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(A=*1993.02)
1-4 1 160597-56012  CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(A=E/#N3228)
2 1 160690-56010 CARBURETOR ASSY 1
2-1 1 160690-56020 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 S 1
(B=*1989.09)
2-2 1 160697-56010 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(B=*1993.02)
2-3 1 160697-56011 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(B=E/#L6051)
2-4 1 160697-56012 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(B=E/#004714)
2-5 1 160697-57020 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(B=E/#009454)
3 2 160592-56540 VALVE, THROTTLE 1 1
4 2 160810-56670  SCREW 1 1
4A-1 2 160690-56580  SCREW 1 N
(A=EXXX)
4B-1 2 160690-56560  SCREW 1 N
(B=E/#L6051)
5 2 160903-56670  SCREW 2 2
5-1 2 160690-56570 = SCREW 2 2 N
(A=EXXX) (B=E/#L6051)
6 2 160590-56530  VALVE, CHOKE 1 1
6-1 2 160593-56700  VALVE, CHOKE 1 S
(A=E/#N3228)
7 2 160610-56740 JET, PILOT 1 1
7-1 2 160667-56740  JET, PILOT 1 S
(A=*1993.02)
7-2 2 160590-56750  JET, PILOT 1 S
(A=E/#N3228)
8 2 160692-56710  SCREW 1 1
9 2 181230-56380  SPRING 2 2
10 2 160692-56560  VALVE ASSY, NEEDLE 1 1 2
10-1 2 160710-56732  VALVE, INJECTION 1 1 S 2
(A=EXXX) (B=E/#L6051)
12 2 160692-56750  CLIP 1 1
13 2 160769-56620  FLOAT ASSY 1 1
13-1 2 160697-56620  FLOAT ASSY 1 1 S
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
14 2 160610-56630 PIN, FLOAT 1 1
14-1 2 160610-56631 PIN, FLOAT 1 S
(B=E/#057364)
14-2 2 160690-56630  PIN, FLOAT 1 S

(A=EXXX)

Yes

N:0ld €25 New, Q:0ld £ New, R:Old =5 New, S:0ld
++ CONTINUE ++

Yes'

Yes
Yes'

z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.15. CARBURETOR

1z}
PREVIOUS

41

REFER TO Fig. 12

28 @
18
181
23
5]
PREVI0US - .
s 36
- 37
—10
10
1% 12
PREV10US
13
| 14
2

Remarks

(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH FIG.12 NO.1-2.
(2)REPAIR PART.

(A)=GA120S (D)=
(B)=GA160S (E)=
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description ' |
A B (€ O (E) (F)
15 2 160692-56640  SHAFT, THROTTLE 1 1
16 2 160310-56980  SPRING, CHOKE 1 1
17 2 160310-56990  BALL, STEEL 1 1
18 2 160590-56650 LEVER, CHOKE 1 1
18-1 2 160690-56650 LEVER, CHOKE 1 1 N
(A=E/#15544) (B=E/#35229)
18-2 2 160697-56650 LEVER, CHOKE 1 1 S
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
19 2 160810-56580  RING, CHOKE SHAFT 1 1
20 2 160810-56590  RING, CHOKE LEVER 1 1
21 2 160610-56610  GASKET 1 1
22 2 160769-56640  BODY, FLOAT CHAMBER 1 1
23 2 160590-56670  NOZZLE, MAIN 1 1
23A-1 2 160590-56681 NOZZLE, MAIN 1 S
(A=*1993.02)
23B-1 2 160598-56670  NOZZLE, MAIN 1 S
(B=E/#L6051)
24 2 160769-56660  BOLT 1 1
25 2 160610-56611 GASKET 1 1
25-1 2 160810-56550  WASHER 1 1 S
(A=EXXX) (B=E/#L6051)
26 2 160590-56770  JET, ENRICHMENT 1
26-1 2 160590-56771  JET, MAIN 1 S
(A=*1993.02)
27 2 160690-56800  JET, ENRICHMENT 1
27-1 2 160693-56580  JET, MAIN 1 S
(B=E/#L6051)
28 2 26117-040088 BOLT M 4X 8 PLATED 1 1 z
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
29 2 160640-56850  SEAL 1 1
30 2 160610-56900  SCREW 1 1
31 2 181230-56380  SPRING 1 1
32 2 160667-56750  ADJUSTER 1 1
33 2 160702-56720  RING 1 1
34 2 160692-56770 HOSE 1 1 z
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
35 2 160692-56700 PLUG 1 1
36 2 160590-56800  NOZZLE, MAIN 1 W
(A=*1993.02)
37 2 160690-56750  NOZZLE, MAIN 1 W
(B=*1993.02)
37-1 2 160690-56751 NOZZLE, MAIN 1 S
(B=E/#L6051)
38 2 160692-56800  RUBBER, SEAL 1 1 W
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
39 1 160610-56150  GASKET, CARBURETOR 2 2
39-1 1 160610-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 2 2 R
(A=E/#G4725) (B=E/#T9171)
40 1 160690-56160  SPACER, CARBURETOR 1 1
41 1 160690-56900 ROD, CHOKE 1 1 z
(A=*1989.09) (B=*1989.09)

Yes Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:OIdL‘L»New, R:0Old *<—5 New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.

Yes' Yes'
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Fig.16. GOVERNOR & CONTROL DEVICE

|B7%
PREVIOUS

REFER TO Fig.10

—13-1

7%

PREVIOUS

%&25_1

Remarks

(1)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=50.5 TO L=49.5
(2)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=46 TO L=44.5
(3)SHAPE OF STOP SWITCH INSTALLING
PART CHANGED.

(A)=GA120S (D)=
(B)=GA160S (E)=
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description '
A B (€ O (E) (F)
2 1 160690-61300  SPINDLE 1 1
2-1 1 160690-61301  SPINDLE 1 1
(A=E/#AT056) (B=E/#K2649)
3 1 160690-61310  SHAFT 1 1
3-1 1 160690-61311 SHAFT 1 1
(A=E/#C2878) (B=E/#M5231)
4 1 160690-61450  WASHER 1 1
5 1 160690-61600 GEAR ASSY, GOVERNOR 1 1
9 1 160120-76940  WASHER 1 1
10 1 22360-080000 SNAPPIN 8 1 1
10-1 1 22372-080000  PIN, SNAP 8 1 1
(A=E/#11865) (B=E/#26279)
11 1 160590-66010  SPRING, GOVERNOR 1
11-1 1 160594-66011 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1
(A=E/#60828)
12 1 160690-66010  SPRING, GOVERNOR 1
12-1 1 160690-66011 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1
(B=E/#B2112)
13 1 160690-66100 CONTROLLER ASSY 1 1
13-1 1  160690-66101  CONTROLLER ASSY 11
(A=E/#16436) (B=E/#37922)
14 2 160690-66080 LEVER, CONTROL 1 1
14-1 2 160690-66081 LEVER ASSY, CONTROL 1 1
(A=E/#16436) (B=E/#37922)
17 3 26117-040088 BOLT M 4X 8 PLATED 1 1
19 2 160690-66110 BASE ASSY 1 1
19-1 2 160690-66111 BASE ASSY 1 1
(A=E/#15006) (B=E/#34217)
20 3 160690-66120  BASE, CONTROL 1 1
20-1 3 160690-66141 BASE ASSY 1 1
(A=E/#15006) (B=E/#34217)
20-2 3 160690-66142 BASE ASSY 1 1
(A=E/#53120) (B=E/#98227)
20-3 3 160690-66143 BASE ASSY 1 1
(A=*1993.01) (B=*1993.01)
23 3 160520-66291  SPRING 2 2
24 3 160910-66440  BOLT, ADJUSTER 1 1
(A=E/#15006) (B=E/#34217)
25 3 26117-040257 BOLT, M4X 25 PLATED 1 1
25-1 3 26117-040257 BOLT, M4X 25 PLATED 2 2
(A=E/#15006) (B=E/#34217)
25-2 3 26117-040257 BOLT, M4X 25 PLATED 1 1
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
26 3 26117-040357 BOLT, M4X 35 PLATED 1 1
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
26-1 3 26117-040257 BOLT, M4X 25 PLATED 1 1
(A=*2009.03) (B=*2009.03)
27 2 160690-66160 WASHER 1 1
28 2 160664-66170  WASHER 1 1
29 2 160664-66180  SPRING 1 1
30 2 160664-66220  SPRING, RETURN 1 1

Yes Yes

N:Old <T»TNew, O:OIdL‘L» New, R:0ld <= New, S:0ld z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Yes' Yes'

++ CONTINUE ++

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.16. GOVERNOR & CONTROL DEVICE

|B7%
PREVIOUS

REFER TO Fig.10

—13-1

7%

PREVIOUS

%&25_1

(A)=GA120S (D)=
(B)=GA160S (E)=
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description '
A B (€ O (E) (F)
31 2 22137-060000 WASHER, 6 1 1
32 2 26347-060002 NUT, M6 1 1
33 2 26757-060002 NUT, LOCK M6 1 1
34 1 160690-66150 LEVER, GOVERNOR 1 1
(A=E/#38214) (B=E/#68738)
35 1 160690-66200 LINK, THROTTLE 1 1
36 1 160690-66210  SPRING, TENSION 1 1
37 1 160690-66300  PANEL 1 1
37-1 1 160690-66310  PANEL 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
38 1 26106-060102 BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED 2 2
38-1 1 26106-060162 BOLT, M6X 16 PLATED 2 2
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
39 1 26366-060002 NUT, M6 1 1
(A=E/#38214) (B=E/#68738)
40 1 160690-66180 LEVER ASSY, GOVERNOR 1 1
(A=E/#38214) (B=E/#68738)
42 2 26366-060002 NUT, M6 1 1
(A=E/#38214) (B=E/#68738)
43 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 3 3
(A=E/#15006) (B=E/#34217)
44 1  114770-61600 SEAL, OIL 1 1
(A=E/#49044) (B=E/#89511)

38

Remarks

(1)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=50.5 TO L=49.5
(2)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=46 TO L=44.5
(3)SHAPE OF STOP SWITCH INSTALLING
PART CHANGED.

N:OId‘—»TNew, O:OIdL‘L»New, R:0Old *<—5 New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.

Yes Yes

N Yes' Yes'
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Fig.17. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE

(A)=GA120S (D)=
(B)=GA160S ()=

(F)=

B¢
PREVIOUS

B
PREVIOUS

Remarks

(1)CHANGED FROM LEAD SWITCH TYPE TO
ROTARY TYPE.

(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.10-2 AND 12.
(3)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.11-2 AND 13.
(4)FUEL COCK STAY ADDED
(5)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.51-1.

(6)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.33.

(7)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.33-1.

No. Lewv. Parts No. Description |
A B (€ O (E) (F)
1 1 160690-77250  SWITCH, STOP 1 1
1-1 1 160611-77250 SWITCH, STOP 1 1 S
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
2 1 22857-200100 SCREW, 2X10 2 2 z
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
3 1 160690-78010 PLUG, SPARK BP6ES 1 1
3-1 1 160690-78020  PLUG, SPARK 1 1 N
(A=E/#59213) (B=E/#A8347)
3-2 1 160690-78030  PLUG, SPARK N11YC 1 1 N
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
4 1 160700-78040  CAP, PLUG 1 1
5 1 160700-78050  TERMINAL, PLUG 1 1
6 1 160590-78071 MAGNETIC ASSY 1
6-1 1 160590-78091 MAGNETIC ASSY 1 N
(A=E/#35623)
6-2 1 160590-78092 MAGNETIC ASSY 1 N
(A=E/#E9900)
7 1 160690-78071 MAGNETIC ASSY 1
7-1 1 160690-78082 MAGNETIC ASSY 1 N
(B=E/#64336)
7-2 1 160690-78083 MAGNETIC ASSY 1 N
(B=E/#R8297)
8 2 160590-78521 ROTOR 1
8-1 2 160590-78540 ROTOR 1 N
(A=E/#19628)
8-2 2 160590-78541 ROTOR 1 N
(A=E/#E9900)
8-3 2 160590-78542 ROTOR 1 N
(A=E/#F0839)
9 2 160690-78521 ROTOR 1
9-1 2 160690-78541 ROTOR 1 N
(B=E/#43389)
9-2 2 160690-78542 ROTOR 1 N
(B=E/#R8297)
10 2 160590-78530  COIL, IGNITION 1
10-1 2 160594-78530  COIL, IGNITION 1 N
(A=E/#15544)
10-2 2 160594-78531  COIL, IGNITION 1 S
(A=E/#35623)
10-3 2 160590-78532  COIL, IGNITION 1 N
(A=EXXX)
10-4 2 160590-78533  COIL, IGNITION 1 N
(A=E/#L.2230)
11 2 160690-78530  COIL, IGNITION 1
11-1 2 160690-78531  COIL, IGNITION 1 N
(B=E/#35229)
11-2 2 160690-78532  COIL, IGNITION 1 S
(B=E/#64336)
11-3 2 160690-78533  COIL, IGNITION 1 N
(B=E/#Y8384)
12 1 160690-78230  WIRE 1 W

N:0ld €25 New, Q:0ld £ New, R:Old =5 New, S:0ld

Yes
Yes'

++ CONTINUE ++

Yes
Yes'

z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.17. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE (-cnizos o
€)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |

AW B € O E @

(A=E/#35623)

13 1 160690-78230 WIRE 1 W
(B=E/#64336)
13-1 1 160690-78230 WIRE 1 z
(B=EXXX)
14 1 160690-78210 WIRE, LEAD 1 1 z
(A=E/#15544) (B=E/#35229)
15 1 160690-78650 TRANSISTOR 1 1 z
(A=E/#15544) (B=E/#35229)
16 1 160690-78660 TUBE, PROTECT 1 1 z
(A=E/#15544) (B=E/#35229)
17 1 160690-78700 CLAMP, CORD 1 1
17-1 1 29610-000950 CLAMP, SPEED 095 1 1 N
(A=E/#34410) (B=E/#62241)
18 1 160700-78720 GROMMET 1 1
19 1 26023-040102 SCREW, M4X10 1 1 z
(A=E/#35623) (B=E/#64336)
20 1 26476-060302 SCREW, TAPPING M6X30 2 2
20-1 1 160690-04350 BOLT, M6X30 2 2 R
(A=E/#N4722) (B=E/#009454)
21 1 160690-45011 FAN, COOLING 1 1
" 21-1 1 160699-45010 CASE, COOLING FAN 1 1 R
PREV10US (A=E/#75807) (B=E/#E5117)
22 1 160590-45120 CASE, COOLING FAN 1
22-1 1 160590-45130 CASE, COOLING FAN 1 S
(A=*1993.02)
‘FF'RHEVIOUS 23 1 160690-45120 CASE, COOLING FAN 1
23-1 1 160698-45110 CASE, COOLING FAN 1 S
(B=*1993.02)
24 1 160690-45200 COVER 1 1
24-1 1 160699-45200 COVER 1 1 R
(A=E/#F6349) (B=E/#E5117)
25 1 160590-45210 COVER 1
25-1 1 160590-45211 COVER 1 N
(A=E/#41299)
25-2 1 160590-45211 COVER 1 Y4
(A=E/#F2357)
26 1 160690-45210 COVER 1
26-1 1 160690-45211 COVER 1 N
(B=E/#73290)
26-2 1 160690-45211 COVER 1 z
Remarks (B=*1992.04)
(1)CHANGED FROM LEAD SWITCH TYPE TO 27 1 160690-45220 COVER, HEAD 1 1 Z

ROTARY TYPE.
(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.10-2 AND 12.

(A=E/#15006) (B=E/#34217)
28 1 26476-060122 SCREW, TAPPING M6X12 4 4

(3)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS 28-1 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 4 4 N
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.11-2 AND 13. (A=E/#41299) (B=E/#73290)
(4)FUEL COCK STAY ADDED 29 1  26476-060122  SCREW, TAPPING M6X12 1 1

(S)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS 291 1 26476-060142  SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 1 1 N

REPLACEMENT WITH NO.51-1.
(6)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.33.
(7)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.33-1.

29-2

(A=E/#41299) (B=E/#73290)
1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14

1

1

z

N:Old <T»TNew, O:OIdL‘L» New, R:0ld <= New, S:0ld z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Yes Yes

Yes' Yes'

++ CONTINUE ++

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.17. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE

B¢
PREVIOUS

B
PREVIOUS

Remarks

(1)CHANGED FROM LEAD SWITCH TYPE TO
ROTARY TYPE.

(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.10-2 AND 12.
(3)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.11-2 AND 13.
(4)FUEL COCK STAY ADDED
(5)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.51-1.

(6)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.33.

(7)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.33-1.

(A)=GA120S (D)=
(B)=GA160S (E)=
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description ' I R
A B (€ O (E) (F)
(A=E/#F2357) (B=*1992.04)
30 1 26476-060122  SCREW, TAPPING M6X12 1 1
30-1 1 26476-060142  SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 1 1 N
(A=E/#41299) (B=E/#73290)
31 1 26476-060122 SCREW, TAPPING M6X12 3 3 z
(A=E/#15006) (B=E/#34217)
33 1 160690-76250  STARTER ASSY, RECOIL 1 1
33-1 1 160690-76251  STARTER ASSY, RECOIL 1 1 F 5
(A=E/#A1486) (B=E/#]3664)
34 2 160690-76510  CASE, STARTER 1 1
34-1 2 160690-76511 CASE ASSY, STARTER 1 1 S
(A=E/#A1486) (B=E/#]3664)
35 2 160690-76520  REEL 1 1
35-1 2 160690-76521 REEL 1 1 S
(A=E/#A1486) (B=E/#J3664)
36 2 160690-76800  RATCHET 1 1
36-1 2 160690-76801 RATCHET 2 2 S
(A=E/#A1486) (B=E/#J3664)
37 2 160690-76810 PIN, RATCHET 1 1 6
38 2 160690-76580 PLATE, FRICTION 1 1
39 2 160690-76530 GUIDE, RATCHET 1 1
39-1 2 160690-76531  GUIDE, RATCHET 1 1 S
(A=E/#A1486) (B=E/#J3664)
40 2 160690-76540  SPRING, SPIRAL 1 1
41 2 160690-76560  SPRING, FRICTION 1 1
41-1 2 160690-76561  SPRING, FRICTION 1 1 S
(A=E/#A1486) (B=E/#J3664)
42 2 160690-76550  WASHER, THRUST 1 1 6
43 2 160690-76820  SHAFT 1 1 6
44 2 26367-060002 NUT, M6 1 1 6
44-1 2 160698-76580 @ SCREW 1 1 S
(A=E/#A1486) (B=E/#]3664)
46 2 160690-76630 ROPE, STARTER 1 1
47 2 160690-76620  KNOB, STARTER 1 1
48 2 160690-76830  CAP, KNOB 1 1
49 2 160690-76840  PLATE 1 1 6
50 2 160690-76570  SPRING, RETURN 2 2 7
51 1 160690-76590  PULLEY, STARTER 1 1
51-1 1 160690-76591 PULLEY, STARTER 1 1 S
(A=E/#A1486) (B=E/#]3664)
52 1 26106-060082 BOLT, M6X 8 PLATED 4 4
53 1 29610-000650 CLAMP, SPEED 065 1 1 W
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
54 1 160341-01950 PIPE 1 W
(A=EXXX)
54-1 1 160341-01950 PIPE 1 z
(A=E/H#H2704)
55 1 160495-77260 WIRE 1 1 W
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
56 1 26366-080002 NUT, M8 1 1 W

(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)

Yes

Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:OIdL‘L»New, R:0Old *<—5 New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.

Yes' Yes'
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Fig.18. TOOL & LABEL
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Remarks
(1)LABEL COLOR CHANGED

(A)=GA120S )=
(B)=GA160S )=
€)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty
A B () O (E) R
1 1 160110-92610 BAG, TOOL 1 1
2 1 160120-92700 WRENCH, 21 L86 1 1
3 1 160110-92710 HANDLE, WRENCH 1 1
4 1 28110-100120 SPANNER, 10X12 1 1
9 1 160690-07100 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
9-1 1 160590-07120 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
(A=E/#26099)
9-2 1 160590-07400 LABEL, FINGER START 1
(A=E/#D5915)
10 1 160690-07100 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
10-1 1 160690-07120 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
(B=*1990.03)
10-2 1 160690-07180 LABEL, FINGER START 1
(B=E/#P8351)
11 1 160690-07250 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1
11-1 1 160692-07250 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1
(A=E/#B8642) (B=E/#L6051)
11-2 1 160692-07251 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1
(A=E/#4737) (B=E/#W3908)
12 1 160520-07270 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1
12-1 1 160520-07271 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1
(A=+1990.09) (B=+1990.09)
12-2 1 160520-07272 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1
(A=*1992.07) (B=*1992.07)
12-3 1 160690-07260 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1
(A=E/#G4T25) (B=E/#T9171)
13 1 160520-07370 LABEL, CLEANER 1 1
14 1 1A2100-86500 LABEL, DANGER 1 1
(A=E/#B8642) (B=E/#L6051)
14-1 1 160690-07320 LABEL,NO FIRE 1 1
(A=E/#B8642) (B=E/#L6051)
15 1 1E5120-86600 WARNING,EXHAUST GAS 1 1 W
(A=E/#B8642) (B=E/#L6051)
15-1 1 105250-07340 LABEL,EXH.GAS CAUTN 1 1 R
(A=E/#B8642) (B=E/#L6051)
16 1 1E5120-86720 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1 W
(A=E/#B8642) (B=E/#L6051)
16-1 1 105250-07330 LABEL 1 1 R
(A=E/#B8642) (B=E/#L6051)
17 1 161690-07300 LABEL 1 1 w

(A=E/#NA4T722)

(B=E/#009454)

Yes

N:Old 555 New, Q:0ld

No
<No_
Yes'

Yes

New, R:Old £— New, S:Old

Yes'

z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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1 A)= D)=GA280S
Fig.19. CYLINDER BLOCK o (0-Gazeos
(C)=GA220S (F=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (€ O (E) (F)
1 1 760790-01560 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
1-1 1 760790-01561 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1 R
(C=E/#41912)
2 1 760890-01560 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
2-1 1 760890-01561 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1 N
(D=E/#52181)
3 1 760990-01560 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
3-1 1 760990-01561 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1 N
(E=E/#08901)
10 2 160610-01690 PLUG, M12 2 2 2
11 2 104200-59170 GASKET, 12 2 2 2
12 2  22312-080120 PIN, PARALLEL M8X12 2 2 2
12-1 2 114270-01600 PIN, M8X12 2 2 2 R
1 (C=E/#37837) (D=E/#11779) (E=E/#07250)
2 13 2 160110-02220 SEAL, OIL 1 1 1
3 14 2 24101-062060 BEARING, BALL 6206C3 1 1 1
14-1 2 129900-26250 BEARING, BALL 6206C3 1 1 1 N
(C=E/#67947) (D=E/#73765) (E=E/#11764)
14A 2 160903-28020 BEARING, 6202C3E 1 1 1
15 1 160890-01210 BOLT, FLANGE M10X70 4 4 4
16 1 160790-01330 GASKET, HEAD 1
16-1 1 160790-01331 GASKET, HEAD 1 N
(C=E/#68209)
17 1 160890-01330 GASKET, HEAD 1
17-1 1 160890-01331 GASKET, HEAD 1 N
(D=E/#73765)
18 1 160990-01330 GASKET, HEAD 1
18-1 1 160990-01331 GASKET, HEAD 1 N
(E=E/#11764)
19 1 760792-01500 COVER ASSY 1 1 1
19-1 1 760792-01501 COVER ASSY 1 1 1 R
(C=E/#40386) (D=E/#15937) (E=E/#07250)
19-2 1 760792-01502 COVER ASSY 1 1 1 R
(C=E/#54160) (D=E/#52181) (E=E/#08003)
21 2 24101-062060 BEARING, BALL 6206C3 1 1 1
21-1 2 129900-26250 BEARING, BALL 6206C3 1 1 1 N
(C=E/#67947) (D=E/#73765) (E=E/#11764)
22 2 160110-02220 SEAL, OIL 1 1 1
23 2  24101-062060 BEARING, BALL 6206C3 1 1 1
23-1 2 129900-26250 BEARING, BALL 6206C3 1 1 1 N
(C=E/#67947) (D=E/#73765) (E=E/#11764)
23A 2 160903-28020 BEARING, 6202C3E 1 1 1
24 2 160610-01690 PLUG, M12 1 1 1
25 2 104200-59170 GASKET, 12 1 1 1
27 1 160810-01740 CAP ASSY 2 2 2
29 2 24311-000180 O-RING, 1AP18.0 2 2 2
30 1 26106-080302 BOLT, M8X 30 PLATED 9 9 9
Remarks Yes No Yes No
(1)REAR COVER UNIFIED N:OId‘T>TNew, O:OIdT»‘_SNew, R:Old% New, S:Old‘ﬁNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.20. CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET - O)=Gzs0s
(C)=GA220S F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B () DO () (A
1 1 160790-04600  BOLT, M6X75 2
2 1 160890-04320  STUD, M8X 85 2 2
3 1 160790-11010  HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1
31 1 160790-11011  HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1 F
(C=E/#67353)
REFER TO Fig.21 4 1 160890-11010 HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1 1
4-1 1 160890-11011  HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 11 F
(D=E/#68539) (E=E/#11764)
16 1 1 160790-11100  VALVE, INTAKE 1
16=2 16-1 11-1 1 160790-11101  VALVE, INTAKE 1 S
(C=E/#67353)
- 12 1 160890-11100  VALVE, INTAKE 11
PREVIOUS 12-1 1 160890-11101  VALVE, INTAKE 101 S
(D=E/#68539) (E=E/#11764)
13 1 160790-11110  VALVE, EXHAUST 1
13-1 1 160790-11111  VALVE, EXHAUST 1 S
(C=E/#67353)
14 1 160890-11110  VALVE, EXHAUST 11
14-1 1 160890-11111  VALVE, EXHAUST 11 S
(D=E/#68539) (E=E/#11764)
15 1 160890-11120  SPRING, VALVE 2 2 2
16 1 160810-11180  RETAINER, SPRING 2 2 2
16-1 1 160890-11180  RETAINER, SPRING 2 2 2 S
(C=E/#53196) (D=E/#52181) (E=E/#08003)
16-2 1 160890-11190  RETAINER, SPRING 2 2 2 S
(C=E/#67353) (D=E/#68539) (E=E/#11764)
17 1 160890-11200  ARM, ROCKER 2 2 2
17-1 1 160890-11202  ARM, ROCKER 2 2 2 S
(C=E/#53196) (D=E/#52181) (E=E/#08003)
18 1 160690-11220  PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2 2 2
18-1 1 160690-11221  PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2 2 2 S
(C=E/#53196) (D=E/#52181) (E=E/#08003)
18-2 1 160690-11222  PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2 2 2 R
(C=E/#70991) (D=E/#75909) (E=E/#12602)
19 1 160690-11270  BOLT 2 2 2
19-1 1 160690-11271  BOLT 2 2 2 N
(C=E/#23961) (D=E/#03536) (E=E/#02164)
19-2 1 160890-11270  BOLT 2 2 2 S
(C=E/#53196) (D=E/#52181) (E=E/#08003)
20 1 160690-11280  NUT, M6X0.5 2 2 2
21 1 160890-11290  PLATE, GUIDE 1 1 1
22 1 26216-080182  STUD, M8X 18 2 2 2
22-1 1 26226-080182  STUD, M8X 18 2 2 2 S
Remarks (C=E/#67353) (D=E/#68539) (E=E/#11764)
(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS 22-2 1 160890-04330  STUD, 2D8X18 2 2 2 R
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.3-1,11-1,13-1,
16-2,22-1 AND 28. (C=E/#67353) (D=E/#68539) (E=E/#11764)
(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS 23 1 160890-11300 BONNET ASSY, HEAD 1 1 1
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.4-1,12-1,14-1, 24 1  160890-11310 GASKET, BONNET 1 1 1
16-2,22-1 AND 28. 24-1 1 160890-11311  GASKET, BONNET 1 1 1 R
(3)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS (C=E1#67353) (D=E/#73765) (E=E/#11764)
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.16-1,17-1,18-1 25 1 26476-060352  SCREW, TAPPING M6X35 3 3 3

AND 19-2.

Yes Yes

N:Old <T»TNew, O:OIdL‘L» New, R:0ld <= New, S:0ld z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Yes' Yes'

++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.




0CA10-M21603

1 A)= D)=GA280S
Fig.20. CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET - (r-crzuos
(C)=GA220S (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A (B) () O (B ¢
25-1 1 26106-060352 BOLT, M6X 35 PLATED 3 3 3 N
(C=EXXX) (D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
26 1 160610-03050 BREATHER ASSY 1 1 1
27 1 160820-03180 PIPE , BREATHER 1 1 1
28 1 120380-11350 COTTER, 7 4 4 4 W
REFER TO Fig.21 (C=E/#67353) (D=E/#68539) (E=E/#11764)

i

PREVIOUS

|

\

L B
®

Remarks
(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS

REPLACEMENT WITH NO.3-1,11-1,13-1,
16-2,22-1 AND 28.

(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.4-1,12-1,14-1,

16-2,22-1 AND 28.

(3)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.16-1,17-1,18-1
AND 19-2.

Yes Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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1 A)= D)=GA280S
Fig.21. AIR CLEANER & MUFFLER o (0-Gazeos
(C)=GA220S (F)=
T T No. Lev. Parts No. Description » ® (C)QII{D) © ® |
|PUBL R 1 1 160790-12500 CLEANER ASSY, AIR 1
2 1 160890-12500 CLEANER ASSY, AIR 1 1
8% 3 2 160790-12510 COVER, AIR CREANER 1 1 1
PREVIOUS 4 2 160790-12530 HOLDER, ELEMENT 1 1 1
5 2 160790-12540 ELEMENT 1 1 1
6 2 160790-12520 CASE 1
7 2 160890-12520 CASE, AIR CLEANER 1 1
8 1 160910-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1 1 1
8-1 1 160910-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1 V4
(C=EXXX)
8-2 1 160910-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1 1 N
(D=E/#52181) (E=E/#08901)
9 1 26366-060002 NUT, M6 2
10 1 26366-080002 NUT, M8 2 2
11 1 160763-12600 GROMMET 1 1 1 V4
(C=EXXX) (D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
12 1 160890-13210 GASKET, MUFFLER 1 1 1
12-1 1 160890-13211 GASKET, MUFFLER 1 1 1 N
(C=E/#70477) (D=E/#75909) (E=E/#12602)
13 1 160810-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1 W
(C=EXXX)
13-1 1 160810-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1 N
(C=E/#58982)
14 1 160890-13600 SILENCER 1 1 1
14-1 1 160890-13601 MUFFLER ASSY 1 1 1 S
(C=E/#20949) (D=E/#03042) (E=E/#02164)
14-2 1 160890-13602 MUFFLER ASSY 1 1 1 N
(C=E/#67353) (D=E/#68539) (E=E/#11764)
14-3 1 160890-13603 MUFFLER ASSY 1 1 1 N
(C=*2009.04) (D=*2009.04) (E=*2009.04)
15 2 160890-13500  SILENCER 1 1 1
15-1 2 160890-13501  MUFFLER 11 1 s
(C=E/#20949) (D=E/#03042) (E=E/#02164)
15-2 2 160890-13580 MUFFLER 1 1 1 N
(C=E/#67353) (D=E/#68539) (E=E/#11764)
15-3 2 160890-13581 MUFFLER 1 1 1 N
(C=*2009.04) (D=*2009.04) (E=*2009.04)
16 2 160890-13530 COVER 1 1 1
17 2 26106-060082 BOLT, M6X 8 PLATED 4 4 4
17-1 2 114252-13950 BOLT, M6X8 4 4 4 R
(C=E/#67353) (D=E/#68539) (E=E/#11764)
18 1 160890-13570 BRACKET, MUFFLER 1 1 1 Z
(C=E/#20790) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#02164)
19 1 160890-13660 COVER 1 1 1
20 1 114252-13950 BOLT, M6X8 2 2 2
21 1 26106-080142 BOLT, M8X 14 PLATED 1 1 1
21-1 1 26476-060162 SCREW, TAPPING M6X16 1 1 1 N
(C=E/#20790) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#02164)
21-2 1 160890-13910 BOLT, FLANGE M6X20 1 1 1 N
(C=E/#28824) (D=E/#04965) (E=E/#03231)
Remarks
(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS 22 1 26366-080002  NUT, M8 2 2 2
REPLACEMENT WITH FIG.25 NO.20-2. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

Fig.21. AIR CLEANER & MUFFLER

|P/C NEWS No:Y00A2163-2
PUBLISHED:2004/9

|B7%
PREVIOUS

Remarks
(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH FIG.25 NO.20-2.

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.

(A= (D)=GA280S
(B)= (E)=GA300S
(C)=GA220S (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description ' |
A B (€ O (E) (F)
23 1  114252-13800 EXTENSION ASSY 1 1 1 W
(C=EXXX) (D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
24 2 114252-13910 CLAMP 1 1 1 W
(C=EXXX) (D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
25 3 114252-13960 SCREW 6X 25 1 1 1 w
(C=EXXX) (D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
N:Old —>‘LSTS New, Q:Old —>‘% New, R:Old —% New, S:Old —»‘:% New, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
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Fig.22. CRANKSHAFT,PISTON & CAMSHAFT o (0)=cAz805
(C)=GA220S (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (€ O (E) (F)
1 1 160890-14051 CAMSHAFT ASSY 1 1 1
8 2 160790-14560 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 2 2 2
8-1 2 160890-14560 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 1 1 1 S
(C=E/#20790) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#02164)
10 1 22512-050160 KEY, 5X 16 1 1 1
11 1  114250-14400 ROD, PUSH 2
12 1 160890-14400 ROD, PUSH 2 2
13 1 160890-14200 TAPPET 2 2 2
14 1 760790-21700 CRANKSHAFT ASSY
15 1 760890-21700 CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1 1
18 2 160890-21200 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT 1 1 1
19 2 160890-21220 GEAR, BALANCER 1 1 1
20 2 22512-040160 KEY, 4X 16 1 1 1
21 2 22512-040300 KEY, 4X 30 1 1 1
22 1 26737-160002 NUT, M16 1 1 1
23 1 22217-160000 WASHER, SPRING 16 1 1 1
23-1 1 22137-160000 WASHER, 16 1 1 1 N
(C=*1991.10) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#02164)
. %) 24 1 160790-22010  PISTON ASSY 1
' 24-1 1 160790-22011  PISTON ASSY 1 R
(C=E/#13806)
25 1 160890-22010 PISTON ASSY 1
25-1 1 160890-22011 PISTON ASSY 1 N
(D=E/#09470)
26 1 160990-22010 PISTON ASSY 1
26-1 1 160990-22011 PISTON ASSY 1 R
(E=E/#01591)
30 2 760790-22500 RING SET, PISTON 1
30-1 2 760790-22501 RING SET, PISTON 1
30-2 2 760790-22502 RING SET, PISTON 1 S
(C=E/#13806)
31 2 760890-22500 RING SET, PISTON 1
32 2 760990-22500 RING SET, PISTON 1
32-1 2 760990-22501 RING SET, PISTON 1
32-2 2 760990-22502 RING SET, PISTON 1 S
(E=E/#01591)
42 1 160890-22300 PIN, PISTON 1 1 1
43 1 22252-000190 RING, 19 2 2 2
44 1 760790-23700 ROD ASSY, CONNECTING 1
B ) 45 1 760890-23700 ROD ASSY, CONNECTING 1 1
PREVIOUS X 48 2 160810-23201  BOLT, CONNECTING ROD 2 2 2
49 1 160890-21220 GEAR, BALANCER 1 1 1
50 1 160790-28010 SHAFT, BALANCER 1
51 1 160890-28010 SHAFT, BALANCER 1 1
52 1 160903-28020 BEARING, 6202C3E 2 2 2
53 1  22351-040008 PIN, SPRING 4.0X 8 1 1 1
54 1 22512-070380 KEY, 7X 38 1 1 1
55 1 26106-080202 BOLT, M8X 20 PLATED 1 1 1
56 1 160310-14550 WASHER 1 1 1
Remarks
(1)TOP RING GROOVE CHANGED
(M)MISPRINT:REFER TO THE NEXT ITEM. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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; A= D)=GA280S
Fig.23. FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE e (D)=onzn0s
(C)=GA220S (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description ' |
B @ ® © O E @
PREVIOUS pn 1 1  114250-45310 COLLAR 4 4 4
(@) 2 1  760890-55700 TANK ASSY, FUEL 1 1 1
2-1 1 760890-55730 TANK ASSY, FUEL 1 1 1 S
(C=+1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
19182017 4 2 160710-55061 CAP ASSY 1 1 1
11 3 160393-55050 GASKET 1 1 1
12 2 160610-55100 FILTER, FUEL 1 1 1
14 2 160762-55150 GAUGE, FUEL 1 1 1
14A 1 160762-55150 GAUGE, FUEL 1 1 1
15 1 160690-55300 COCK ASSY, FUEL 1 1 1 z
(C=+1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
16 2 160690-55310 COCK ASSY, FUEL 1 1 1 V4
(C=+1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
17 2 160690-55320 LEVER 1 1 1 z
(C=+1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
18 2 160690-55330 SHAFT 1 1 1 z
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
19 2 22417-200200 PIN, COTTER 2.0X20 1 1 1 V4
(C=+1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
20 2 26557-040102 SCREW, M4X10 1 1 1 A
(C=+1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
21 1 160690-55460 DAMPER, FUEL TANK 4 4 4
21-1 1 160690-55461 DAMPER, FUEL TANK 4 4 4 N
(C=E/#46018) (D=E/#26353) (E=E/#07250)
21-2 1 160690-55462 DAMPER, FUEL TANK 4 4 4 R
(C=E/#68565) (D=E/#73765) (E=E/#11764)
22 1 160610-55470 WASHER 4 4 4 Z
(C=E/#37837) (D=E/#11779) (E=E/#07250)
P 23 1 26106-060142 BOLT, M6X 14 PLATED 2 2 2 z
(C=+1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
f REFER TO Fig.24 24 1 26476-060252 SCREW, TAPPING M6X25 4 4 4
24 47 24-1 1  114370-45350  BOLT 4 4 4 N
" (C=E/#37837) (D=E/#11779) (E=E/#07250)
24-2 1 160690-55140 BOLT 4 4 4 R
(C=E/#54160) (D=E/#52181) (E=E/#08003)
25 1  43400-500400 SEAL WASHER 6 2 2 2 Z
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
26 1 106990-44660 CLIP, HOSE 12.5 2 2 2
27 1 160790-59360 HOSE, FUEL A-535 1 Z
(C=*1993.02)
28 1 160890-59360 PIPE, FUEL 1 1 z
(D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
29 1 160792-59400 TUBE, PROTECT 1 1 1 z
REFER TO Fig.19 (C=EXXX) (D=EXXX) (ESEXXX)
30 1 160802-78270 CLAMP, CORD 1 1 1 V4
(C=+1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
31 1 160820-78710 CLAMP, CORD 1 1 1
32 1 160792-59360 PIPE, FUEL 1 1 W
(C=+1993.02) (D=*1993.02)
ﬁ?gSrT"LSET PIPE UNIFIED 321 1 160792-59361 HOSE, FUEL B-180 1 01 N
(2)INTERCHANGEABILITY IS <S> WITH (C=E/#64490) (D=E/#62235)
NO.15. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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; A)= D)=GA280S
Fig.23. FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE - (-cras0s
(C)=GA220S F=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
I=E A B () DO () (A
PREVIOUS pn 33 1 160769-59370 PIPE, FUEL L=203 1 w
([ (E=*1993.02)
33-1 1 160769-59371 PIPE, FUEL L=203 1 N
(E=E/#10416)
19182017 34 1 160692-55330 COCKASSY, FUEL 11 1 w
(C=*1993.02) (D=+*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
37 2 160710-55360 RING 1 1 1
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
38 2 160710-55370 GASKET 1 1 1
(C=*1993.02) (D=+*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
39 2 160710-55382 FILTER 1 1 1 w
(C=*1993.02) (D=+*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
40 2 160998-55390 BOWL, STRAINER 1 1 1 w
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
41 1 26106-060102 BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED 1 1 1 W
(C=*1993.02) (D=+*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
42 1 124060-77680 CLIP, HOSE 10 2 2 2 W
(C=*1993.02) (D=+*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
42-1 1 119520-03990 CLIP, HOSE 10.5 2 2 2 R
(C=E/#67808) (D=E/#73765) (E=E/#11764)
43 1 160920-59350 PIPE, FUEL 1 1 1 W
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
43-1 1 160920-59351 HOSE, FUEL A-510 1 1 1 N
(C=E/#64490) (D=E/#62235) (E=E/#10416)
44 1 160260-78700 CLAMP 1 w
(E=*1993.02)
45 1 26106-060082 BOLT, M6X 8 PLATED 1 W
(E=*1993.02)
P 46 1 160802-78270 CLAMP, CORD 1 w
f (E=+1993.02)
REFER TO Fig.24 47 1 160710-78710 CLAMP, CORD 1 1 1 w
24 47 (C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)

REFER TO Fig.19

©—38-1-34

Remarks
(1)OUTLET PIPE UNIFIED

(2)INTERCHANGEABILITY IS <S> WITH
NO.15. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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H A)= D)=GA280S
Fig.24. CARBURETOR - (O)=onze0s
(C)=GA220S F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description ' |
A (B (©) O (B @
1 1 160790-56010 CARBURETOR ASSY 1
o o 1-1 1  160790-56030 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 S
— — (C=EXXXXX)
AN [~ PREVIOUS 12 1 16079057010 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
@ @ 51 (C=EXXXXX)
1-3 1 160790-57011  CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(C=EXXXXX)
P 2 1 160890-56010 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 1
8 & 21 1  160890-56020 CARBURETOR ASSY 11 N
e \ (D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
LY 2-2 1 160890-56040 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 1 S
SV \ (D=EXXXXX) (E=EXXXXX)
3 2 16012056670 SCREW 2 2 2
31 2 160690-56560 SCREW 2 2 2 S
Fig 21 (C=EXXXXX) (D=EXXXXX) (E=EXXXXX)
049 451 4 2 16088056761  VALVE, THROTTLE 1
4850 482 5 2 160992-56520  VALVE, THROTTLE 1 1
6 2 160903-56670  SCREW 2 2 2
6-1 2 160690-56570  SCREW 2 2 2 S
(C=EXXXXX) (D=EXXXXX) (E=EXXXXX)
7 2 160792-56520  VALVE, CHOKE 1
GA280S 8 2 160992-56530  VALVE, CHOKE 1 1
GA300S 9 2 18123056380  SPRING 1 1 1
30 10 2 160667-56750  ADJUSTER 1 1 1
» 34-1 10-1 2 160691-56790  ADJUSTER 1 N
34 15 (C=EXXXXX)
2 16 1 2 160460-56940  JET, PILOT 1
26 11-1 2  160610-56740  JET, PILOT 1 S
13 S 1 (C=EXXXXX)
14 12 PREVIOUS i 11-2 2 160792-57740  JET, PILOT 1 s
35 \ gﬁggg 27 (C=EXXXXX)
23727 w9 12 2 160880-56740  JET, PILOT 1 1
12-1 2 160692-56540  JET, PILOT 11 S
(D=EXXXXX) (E=EXXXXX)
32 19 13 2 16079256530  SHAFT, THROTTLE 1
14 2 160992-56550  SHAFT, THROTTLE 11
= | 29 15 2 160792-56540 RING 1
[ g; 16 2 160810-56590  RING, CHOKE LEVER 1 1
9 2l 45A 2 17 2 181230-56380  SPRING 101 1
10 5 S R EL 18 2 160210-56610 WASHER 11 1
458 @ 3| 81— —41 19 2  160810-56620  FLOAT ASSY 1 1 1
32| 2 19-1 2 160890-56620  FLOAT ASSY 1 1 1 S
3 (C=EXXXXX) (D=EXXXXX) (E=EZ2772)
20 2 160790-56550  NOZZLE, MAIN 1 1 1
20-1 2 160998-56550  NOZZLE, MAIN 1 1 1 S
(C=EXXXXX) (D=EXXXXX) (E=EXXXXX)
20-2 2 160792-57730  NOZZLE, MAIN 1 S
(C=EXXXXX)
21 2 160790-56560  JET, ENRICHMENT 1
emarks 21-1 2 160793-56581  JET, ENRICHMENT 1 S
(1)LOCATION OF FUEL COCK CHANGED. (CEEXXXXX)
(2)REPAIR PART. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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H A)= D)=GA280S
Fig.24. CARBURETOR - (O)=onze0s
(C)=GA220S F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description ' I R
A (B (©) O (B @
21-2 2 160792-57720  JET, MAIN 1 S
oa py (C=EXXXXX)
g 1 22 2 160792-56570  JET, ENRICHMENT 11
o~ [~ PREVI0US 221 2 160792-56571  JET, MAIN 1 1 s
@ @ 51 (D=EXXXXX) (E=EXXXXX)
23 2 16012056721  GASKET 1
23-1 2 160210-56610 WASHER 1 S
P (C=EXXXXX)
8 & 23-2 2 160691-56740  WASHER 1 S
e \ (C=EXXXXX)
LY 23-3 2 160691-56740  WASHER 1 z
- ‘ (C=EXXXXX)
24 2 16091056550  WASHER 1 1
24-1 2 160120-56600 GASKET 1 1 S
Fig. 21 (D=EXXXXX) (E=EXXXXX)
049 451 25 2 160790-56570  NOZZLE 1 1 1
4850 482 25-1 2 160790-56571 NOZZLE 1 1 1 S
(C=EXXXXX) (D=EXXXXX) (E=EXXXXX)
26 2 16081056580  RING, CHOKE SHAFT 1 1 1
27 2 160792-56670  VALVE ASSY, NEEDLE 1 1 1 2
27-1 2 160890-56790  VALVE, INJECTION 11 1 s 2
GA280S (C=EXXXXX) (D=EXXXXX) (E=EXXXXX)
GA300S 28 2 16079056540  CLIP 1 1 1
30 28-1 2 160692-56750  CLIP 1 1 1 S
33 34-1 (C=EXXXXX) (D=EXXXXX) (E=EXXXXX)
3% 15 29 2 160610-56630  PIN, FLOAT 1 1 1
2 16 29-1 2 160690-56630  PIN, FLOAT 1 1 1 S
26 (C=EXXXXX) (D=EXXXXX) (E=EXXXXX)
13 S 11 30 2 26117-040088  BOLT M 4X 8 PLATED 1 1 1
14 12 PREVIOUS i 30-1 2 26117-040088  BOLT M 4X 8 PLATED 11 z
35 | gﬁ%ggg b 27 (D=EXXXXX) (E=EXXXXX)
23727 - VY 30-2 2 160692-56500  BOLT 1 S
(C=EXXXXX)
31 2 160790-56590  BODY, FLOAT 1
32 19 31-1 2 160890-56430  BODY, FLOAT 1 S
(C=EXXXXX)
] | 29 31-2 2 16079257710  BODY, FLOAT 1 S
N g; (C=EXXXXX)
9 2l 45A 2 31-3 2 160792-57790  BODY, FLOAT 1 s
10 }é ©—%§:§ 23 EL (C=EXXXXX)
458 @ 3| 81— —41 32 2 160890-56430  BODY, FLOAT 101
32| 2 33 2 160790-56600 LEVER, CHOKE 1
& 34 2 160890-56520  LEVER, CHOKE 1 1
34-1 2 160998-56602 LEVER, CHOKE 1 1 S
(D=EXXXXX) (E=EXXXXX)
35 2 160702-56720  RING 1 1 1
36 2 160640-56850  SEAL 1 1 1
37 2 160790-56610  BOLT 1 1 1
37-1 2 160691-56730  NUT 1 S
Remarks (CEEXXXXX)
37-2 2 160593-57540  NUT 1 S

(1)LOCATION OF FUEL COCK CHANGED.

Yes

(2)REPAIR PART. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:0ld %= New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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; A)= D)=GA280S
Fig.24. CARBURETOR e (D)=cacsos
(C)=GA220S (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty
A (B (©) () () (F)
(C=EXXXXX)
38 2 160792-56610 JET, PILOT 1
38-1 2 160992-56540 JET, MAIN 1
PREVIOUS (C=EX00)
51 382 2 160798-56610  JET 1
(C=EXXXXX)
X@ 39 2 160890-56610 JET, PILOT 1 1
P 40 2 181230-56380 SPRING 1 1 1
41 2 160610-56900 SCREW 1 1 1
42 2 160692-56770 HOSE 1
43 2 160692-56710 SCREW 1 1 1
44 2 160310-56980 SPRING, CHOKE 1 1
45 2 160310-56990 BALL, STEEL 1 1
45A 2 160792-57700 STUD 1
Fig 21 (C=EXXXXX)
45B 2 160691-56800 CAP 1
a8 8
46 1 160790-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1
46-1 1 160790-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1
(C=E/#58982)
47 1 160810-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1
GA280S 47-1 1 160810-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1
GA300S (C=E/#58982)
30 48 1 160910-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 2 2
2 34-1 48-1 1 160910-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 2 2
34 15 (D=E/#52181) (E=E/#08901)
42 16 49 1 160790-56160 INSULATOR 1
26 50 1  160890-56160  INSULATOR 1 1
13 1 51 1 160692-56900 ROD, CHOKE 1 1 1
14 = 12 PREVIOUS i (C=E/#09924) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01395)
3 | 3008 2
Lot 70 I —
31-2 19
31-3
] | 29
] 3
g \/ 2 45A Zi
22 _
040 o3| » & 41
458 S | 81—
72| A
37
Remarks
(1)LOCATION OF FUEL COCK CHANGED.
(2)REPAIR PART. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.25. GOVERNOR & CONTROL DEVICE

|B7% |87

33 , Ly

42

L

PREVIOUS PREVIOUS

33-1

1B7%
PREVIOUS

N\

05
S ?%25 19+
g
\ 240

REFER TO Fig.19

Remarks

(1)SHAPE OF STOP SWITCH INSTALLING
PART CHANGED.

(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH FIG.21 NO.15-1.

(A)= (D)=GA280S
(B)= (E)=GA300S
(C)=GA220S (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (C) (D) (E)
2 1 160690-61300  SPINDLE 1 1 1
2-1 1 160690-61301  SPINDLE 1 1 1 R
(C=E/#41150) (D=E/#15937) (E=E/#07250)
3 1 160690-61310  SHAFT 1 1 1
3-1 1 160690-61311 SHAFT 1 1 1 R
(C=E/#46018) (D=E/#26353) (E=E/#07250)
4 1 160690-61450  WASHER 1 1 1
5 1 160690-61600 GEAR ASSY, GOVERNOR 1 1 1
9 1 160890-66050  SPRING, RETURN 1 1 1
10 1 160120-76940 WASHER 1 1 1
11 1 160790-66010  SPRING, GOVERNOR 1
12 1 160890-66010 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1 1
13 1 160890-66100 CONTROLLER ASSY 1 1 1
13-1 1 160890-66101  CONTROLLER ASSY 1 1 1 R
(C=E/#10856) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01410)
14 2 160890-66080  LEVER ASSY, CONTROL 1 1 1
14-1 2 160890-66081 LEVER ASSY, CONTROL 1 1 1 R
(C=E/#10856) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01410)
17 3 26117-040088 BOLT M 4X 8 PLATED 1 1 1
19 2 160690-66110 BASE ASSY 1 1 1
19-1 2 160890-66110 BASE ASSY 1 1 1 R
(C=E/#09427) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01403)
20 3  160690-66120  BASE, CONTROL 1 1 1
20-1 3 160890-66140  BASE ASSY 1 1 1 N
(C=E/#09427) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01403)
20-2 3 160890-66141 BASE ASSY 1 1 1 S
(C=E/#20949) (D=E/#03042) (E=E/#02164)
20-3 3 160890-66142 BASE ASSY 1 1 1 N
(C=*1993.01) (D=*1993.01) (E=*1993.01)
23 3 160520-66291  SPRING 2 2 2
24 3 160910-66440 BOLT, ADJUSTER 1 1 1 z
(C=E/#09427) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01403)
25 3 26117-040257 BOLT, M4X 25 PLATED 1 1 1
25-1 3 26117-040257 BOLT, M4X 25 PLATED 2 2 2 K
(C=E/#09427) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01403)
26 2 160690-66160  WASHER 1 1 1
27 2 160664-66170  WASHER 1 1 1
28 2 160664-66180  SPRING 1 1 1
29 2 160664-66220  SPRING, RETURN 1 1 1
30 2 22137-060000 WASHER, 6 1 1 1
31 2 26347-060002 NUT, M6 1 1 1
32 2 26757-060002 NUT, LOCK M6 1 1 1
33 1 160890-66150 LEVER, GOVERNOR 1 1 1
33-1 1 160890-66190 LEVER ASSY, GOVERNOR 1 1 1 R
(C=E/#09924) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01403)
35 2 26366-060002 NUT, M6 1 1 1 W
(C=E/#38489) (D=E/#14507) (E=E/#07250)
37 2 26106-060252 BOLT, M6X 25 PLATED 1 1 1 W
(C=E/#09924) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01403)
37-1 2 26106-060252 BOLT, M6X 25 PLATED 1 1 1 z

(C=E/#38489)

(D=E/#14507)

(E=E/#07250)

Yes

N:0ld €25 New, Q:0ld £ New, R:Old =5 New, S:0ld

Yes'

++ CONTINUE ++

Yes
Yes'

z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.25. GOVERNOR & CONTROL DEVICE - (O)=onze0s
(C)=GA220S (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
|B7% IEf% A B () DO () (A
PREVIOUS PREVIOUS - 38 1 160690-66200  LINK, THROTTLE 1 1 1
39 1 160690-66210 SPRING, TENSION 1 1 1
33 < E-J|> 40 1 160890-66300 PANEL 1 1 1
I 40-1 1 160890-66310 PANEL 1 1 1 S
- 33-1 (C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
42 37% 41 1 26106-060102 BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED 2 2 2
41-1 1 26106-060162 BOLT, M6X 16 PLATED 2 2 2 N
(C=EXXX) (D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
42 1 26366-060002 NUT, M6 1 1 1 V4
(C=E/#09924) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01403)
43 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 3 3 3
(C=E/#09427) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01403)
44 1 114770-61600 SEAL, OIL 1 1 1
(C=E/#23961) (D=E/#03536) (E=E/#02164)
33-1
125
PREVIOUS
D
o 23
S ?%yzs 19+
\1\:&304
REFER TO Fig.19
Remarks
(1)SHAPE OF STOP SWITCH INSTALLING
PART CHANGED.
(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH FIG.21 NO.15-1. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.26. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE EQ; %ﬁgﬁgﬁgg
(C)=GA220S (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A (B () O () A
3 1  160890-76250  STARTER ASSY, RECOIL 1 1 1
4 2 160890-76510  SPRING, SPIRAL 1 1 1
5 2 160890-76520  REEL 1 1 1
6 2 160890-76530  SPRING, DOG 2 2 2
7 2 160890-76540 DOG 2 2 2
8 2 160890-76550  SPRING, BRAKE 101 1
9 2 160641-76570 SCREW 1 1 1
10 2 160890-76570  RETAINER 1 1 1
1 2 160890-76580  ROPE, STARTER 1 1 1
12 2 160260-76620 KNOB, STARTER 1 1 1
13 1 160790-76590  PULLEY, STARTER 1
14 1 160890-76590  PULLEY, STARTER 1 1
15 1 26106-060082  BOLT, M6X 8 PLATED 4 4 4
58 5,5 16 1 26106-060122  BOLT, M6X 12 PLATED 3 3 3
| 17 1 160690-77250  SWITCH, STOP 1 1 1
\ el 17-1 1 160611-77250  SWITCH, STOP 1 1 1 s
\/% %) m@ (C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
\ N E 18 1 22857-200100  SCREW, 2X10 2 2 2 z
\\ & 830 (C=*1993.02) (D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
88 | & T ) 19 1  160690-78010  PLUG, SPARK BP6ES 1 1 1
\ 192120 /&\ 19-1 1 160690-78020  PLUG, SPARK 1 1 1 N
§< ' 34 (C=E/#27618) (D=E/#03644) (E=E/#02164)
Lo 19-2 1 160690-78030  PLUG, SPARK N11YC 1 1 1 N
\\'// (C=EXXX) (D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
W N 20 1 160700-78040  CAP, PLUG 1 1 1
) 21 1 160700-78050  TERMINAL, PLUG 1 1 1
Ap\ o 'y ). A 22 1 160790-78060  MAGNETIC ASSY 1
‘ - \ 22-1 1 160790-78061  MAGNETIC ASSY 1 N
? 7 32 1T (C=E/#17743)
i f reren 10 £1a.20 B ous 23 2 160790-78510  COIL, IGNITION 1
231 2 160790-78511  COIL, IGNITION 1 N
(C=E/#09924)
232 2 160790-78512  COIL, IGNITION 1 N
(C=E/#17743)
24 3 160690-78230  WIRE 1 w
65 (C=E/#17743)
85\ 25 2 160790-78540 ROTOR 1
@ 26 1 160690-78210  WIRE, LEAD 1 z
(C=E/#17743)
27 1 160690-78650 TRANSISTOR 1 z
(C=E/#17743)
28 1 160690-78660  TUBE, PROTECT 1 z
(C=E/#17743)
Remarks 29 1  160560-78700  CLAMP 1 1 1 z
(1)LEAD SWITCH TYPE -> ROTARY TYPE (C=EXXX) (D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
(TERCHNCEACLE o1 ShuTCous 53 Tmeorem o cow T
OR NO.40-1 AND 42-1. 30-1 1  29610-000950 CLAMP, SPEED 095 1 1 1 N
(3)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS (C=E/#17252) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01976)
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.46-1 AND 49-1. 31 1 16070078720  GROMMET 1 1 1
(4)FUEL COCK STAY ADDED 32 1 26023-040102  SCREW, M4X10 1 z

(5)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS

REPLACEMENT WITH NO.49-2. (C=E/#17743)

Yes Yes

N:Old <T»TNew, O:OIdL‘L» New, R:0ld <= New, S:0ld z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Yes' Yes'

++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.26. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE o (or-oazens
(C)=GA220S F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A (B () O () ¢
33 1 26476-060252 SCREW, TAPPING M6X25 2 2 2
33-1 1 160690-04350 BOLT, M6X30 2 2 2 R
s (C=E/#71002) (D=E#75911) (E=E/#12604)
34 1 160341-01950 PIPE 1 1 Z
(D=E/#53913) (E=E/#09205)
35 1 160810-03400 TUBE, PROTECT 1 1 Z
(D=E/#62833) (E=E#10771)
36 1 160610-04280 SCREW, RS5X10 2 2 Z
(D=E/#00242) (E=E/#02045)
37 1 160890-78060 MAGNETIC ASSY 1 1
37-1 1 160890-78070 MAGNETIC ASSY 1 1 S
(D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01494)
37-2 1 160890-78010 MAGNETIC ASSY 1 1 F
58 5,‘5 (D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
‘/ 38 2 160890-78520 COIL, EXCITER 1 1 V4
%@Z { (D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
_ S | D 39 2 160890-78530 COIL, PULSAR 1 1 V4
\\ » m (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01494)
‘\ ST\ a0 40 2 160890-78540  ROTOR 1 1
g T ) 40-1 2 160890-78550 ROTOR 101 s
\ 192120 /®\ (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01494)
§< ‘ 84 402 2 160890-78560 ROTOR 1 1 S
\ ~. (D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
\\\'/// 40A 2 160791-78522 COIL, IGNITION 1 1
W ) \‘/ g (D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
\‘“\\ 40B 3 160690-78230 WIRE 1 1
Ap\ § 'y ) A (D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
- \ 41 1 160890-78510 COIL, IGNITION 1 1 z
; ? 5732 oy (D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
s f om0 1090 B ous 42 1 160890-78650  IGNITION, UNIT 11
42-1 1 160890-78660 IGNITION, UNIT 1 1 S
(D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01494)
42-2 1 160890-78660 IGNITION, UNIT 1 1 Z
(D=E/#62833) (E=E#10771)
43 1 160260-78700 CLAMP 1 1 Z
65 (D=E/#62833) (E=E#10771)
68 | 44 1 160710-78700 CLAMP, CORD 2 2 Z
@ (D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
45 1 160710-78710 CLAMP, CORD 1 1 Z
(D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
46 1 160890-78750 BRACKET, COIL 1 1
46-1 1 160890-78751 BRACKET, COIL 1 1 S
(D=E/#03042) (E=E/#02164)
Remarks 46-2 1 160890-78751 BRACKET, COIL 1 1 z
(1)LEAD SWITCH TYPE -> ROTARY TYPE (D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
EITErCHCT 51 b EoUS A S GROWET T
OR NO.40-1 AND 42-1. 47-1 1 160763-12600 GROMMET 1 1 N
(3)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS (D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.46-1 AND 49-1. 48 1 26023-060162 SCREW, M6X16 2 2 z
(4)FUEL COCK STAY ADDED (D=E/#62833) (E=EM10771)
ggg‘[fggaéns&vﬁﬁ:ignggﬂuLTANEOUS 49 1 26106-060102 BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED 2 2 V4

Yes Yes

N:Old <T»TNew, O:OIdL‘L» New, R:0ld <= New, S:0ld z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Yes' Yes'

++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.26. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE o (or-oazens
(C)=GA220S (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A (B (©) O (B @
(D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
49A 1 26106-060162 BOLT, M6X 16 PLATED 2 2 A
s (D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
50 1 160790-45120 CASE, COOLING FAN 1
50-1 1 160798-45130 CASE, COOLING FAN 1 S
(C=+1993.02)
51 1 160890-45120 CASE, COOLING FAN 1 1
51-1 1 160891-45120 CASE, COOLING FAN 1 1 S
(D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
51-2 1 160891-45121 CASE, COOLING FAN 1 1 R
(D=E/#52181) (E=E/#08337)
52 1 160890-45200 COVER, HEAD 1 1 1
52-1 1 160890-45230 COVER, HEAD 1 1 S
58 5'6 (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#02164)
‘/ 52-2 1 160890-45200 COVER, HEAD 1 1 S
ﬂ;{@» { (D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
- Sa { » 53 1 160790-45210 COVER 1 z
\\ ) g}\@ (C=E/#41912)
\ Pl 54 1 160890-45210  COVER 1 1 z
8 \ & T . (D=E/#52181) (E=E/#08901)
\ 19 2120 /\ 55 1 160890-45240  COVER 1 W
§< ‘ 34 (D=E/#73765)
\ . /J 56 1 160890-45220 COVER, HEAD 1 1 1 Z
S (C=E/#09427) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01394)
(W/\\ ) \/ . 57 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 4 4 4
15 58 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 3 3 3 Z
Ap\ o 'y ) A (C=E/#09427) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01394)
‘ - \ 59 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 2 2 2
? 27 32 = 60 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 1 1 1 A
i Y Lous (C=E/#58696) (D=E/#52181) (E=E/#08901)
45 \xEseR 1o £ra.2o 61 1  26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 1
(D=E/#73765)
62 1 160520-78200  WIRE, LEAD 1 1
(D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
62-1 1 160970-78200 WIRE, LEAD 1 1 S
65 (D=E/#09470) (E=E/#07250)
68 | 62-2 1 160970-78200 WIRE, LEAD 1 1 Z
@ (D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
63 1 29610-000650 CLAMP, SPEED 065 1
(C=EXXX)
64 1 29610-000650 CLAMP, SPEED 065 1 1
(D=E/#62833) (E=E/#10771)
65 1 160495-77260 WIRE 1 1 1
Remarks (C=*1993.02) (D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
(1)LEAD SWITCH TYPE -> ROTARY TYPE 66 1 26366-080002 NUT, M8 1 1 1
(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.37-1 AND 42-1, (C="1993.02) (D=+1993.02) (E="1993.02)

OR NO.40-1 AND 42-1.
(3)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS

REPLACEMENT WITH NO.46-1 AND 49-1.
(4)FUEL COCK STAY ADDED
(5)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.49-2.

Yes Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.27. TOOL & LABEL

11
12
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o BEOICKEE
SEBIENKICE
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IZIVEBIEL
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T AbHE
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YIS—EELER
THBLPIFLETEHEN 19
BBOET.

ARESAEEL S HRAT
R2LBHOKATO,

20

LENA

\\"~

Remarks
(1)LABEL COLOR CHANGED

(A)= (D)=GA280S
B)= (E)=GA300S
(C)=GA220S F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty
A B () O (E) R
1 1 160110-92610 BAG, TOOL 1 1 1
2 1 160120-92700 WRENCH, 21 L86 1 1 1
3 1 160110-92710 HANDLE, WRENCH 1 1 1
4 1 28110-100120 SPANNER, 10X12 1 1 1
11 1 160690-07100 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
11-1 1 160790-07120 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
(C=E/#12021)
11-2 1 160790-07200 LABEL, FINGER START 1
(C=E#51266)
12 1 160690-07100 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
12-1 1 160890-07110 LABEL, FINGER START 1
(D=E/#35553)
12-2 1 160890-07150 LABEL, FINGER START 1
(D=E/#73765)
13 1 160690-07100 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
13-1 1 160890-07110 LABEL, FINGER START 1
(E=E/#07250)
13-2 1 160990-07140 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
(E=E/#11764)
14 1 160690-07250 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1 1
14-1 1 160692-07250 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1 1
(C=E/#43337) (D=E/#18109) (E=E/#07250)
14-2 1 160692-07251 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1 1
(C=E/#64280) (D=E/#62235) (E=E/#10416)
15 1 160520-07270 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1 1
15-1 1 160520-07271 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1 1
(C=E/#14912) (D=E/#00242) (E=E/#01794)
15-2 1 160520-07272 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1 1
(C=E#28036) (D=E/#03644) (E=E/#02164)
15-3 1 160690-07260 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1 1
(C=E/#58982) (D=E/#52181) (E=E/#08901)
16 1 160520-07370 LABEL, CLEANER 1 1 1
17 1 1A2100-86500 LABEL, DANGER 1 1 1
(C=E/#43337) (D=E/#18109) (E=E/#07250)
17-1 1 160690-07320 LABEL,NO FIRE 1 1 1
(C=E/#43337) (D=E/#18109) (E=E/#07250)
18 1 1E5120-86600 WARNING,EXHAUST GAS 1 1 1
(C=E/#43337) (D=E/#18109) (E=E/#07250)
18-1 1 105250-07340 LABEL,EXH.GAS CAUTN 1 1 1
(C=E/#43337) (D=E/#18109) (E=E/#07250)
19 1 1E5120-86720 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1 1
(C=E/#43337) (D=E/#18109) (E=E/#07250)
19-1 1 105250-07330 LABEL 1 1 1
(C=E/#43337) (D=E/#18109) (E=E/#07250)
20 1 161690-07300 LABEL 1 1 1

(C=E/#71002)

(D=E/#75911)

(E=E/#12604)

N:0ld €25 New, Q:0ld £ New, R:Old =5 New, S:0ld

Yes
Yes'

Yes
Yes'

z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

H A)=GA120D D)=
Fig.28. CYLINDER BLOCK (y-oatzop o
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description '
A B () DO () (A
1 1 760590-01561 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
1-1 1 760590-01562 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
(A=E/#G1383)
2 1 760690-01560 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
2-1 1 760690-01561 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
(B=*1992.04)
2-2 1 760690-01562 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
(B=E/#VT977)
2-3 1 760690-01563  BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
(B=E/#Z26758)
7 2 22312-080120  PIN, PARALLEL M8X12 2 2
7-1 2 114270-01600  PIN, M8X12 2 2
(A=E/#93732) (B=E/#H1177)
8 2 160610-02220  SEAL, 20326 1
9 2 160690-02220  SEAL, TC25416 1
10 2 24101-062040 BEARING, BALL 6204C3 1
11 2 24101-062050  BEARING, BALL 6205C3 1
12 2 160610-01690  PLUG, M12 2 2
13 2 10420059170  GASKET, 12 2 2
14 1 160590-01330  GASKET, HEAD 1
14-1 1 160590-01331  GASKET, HEAD 1
(A=E/#M7127)
15 1 160690-01330  GASKET, HEAD 1
151 1 160690-01331  GASKET, HEAD 1
(B=E/#Z26510)
152 1 160690-01332  GASKET, HEAD 1
(B=E/#26758)
GA160D <) GA160D 16 1  760594-01500 COVER ASSY 1
16-1 1 760594-01501  COVER ASSY 1
(A=E/#G1383)
17 1 760694-01500 COVERASSY 1
%(1)— 171 1 760694-01501 COVERASSY 1
(B=E/#K2772)
17-2 1 760694-01502 COVER ASSY 1
(B=E/#Y8922)
20 2 24101-062040  BEARING, BALL 6204C3 1
21 2 24101-062050 BEARING, BALL 6205C3 1
| 16 22 2 160640-02220  SEAL, OIL 1
17 23 2 160690-02220  SEAL, TC25416 1
25 2 160690-01600 PLUG, M12 1
B 25-1 2 160610-01690  PLUG, M12 1
PREVIOUS (A=E/#B6863)
25A 2 104200-59170  GASKET, 12 1
(A=E/#B6863)
29 26 1 160710-01760  CAP ASSY, L82 2 2
25 23 25-1 25A 26-1 1 114299-01760  CAP ASSY 2 2
— : (A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
28 2 24311-000180  O-RING, 1AP18.0 2 2
P 28-1 2 114299-01950  O-RING, 18 2 2
()REAR COVER UNIFIED (A=EXX) (B=EXXX)
29 1 160610-04201  BOLT, FLANGE M8X53 4 4

(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS

REPLACEMENT WITH NO.25-1 AND 25A. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.




0CA10-M21603
i (A)=GA120D (D)=
Fig.28. CYLINDER BLOCK (-ca1200 or
©)= (F)=

No. Lewv. Parts No. Description

Qty
A B © O E &
30 1 26476-060252  SCREW, TAPPING M6X25 8 8

GA160D

| 16
17
=5
PREVIQUS
22
25 2|3 25|—1 2§A
Remarks

(1)REAR COVER UNIFIED
(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS

REPLACEMENT WITH NO.25-1 AND 25A. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.




0CA10-M21603

H A)=GA120D D)=
Fig.29. CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET EB;:GMGOD EE;:
©)= (=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A (B () O () A
1 1 160610-04570  BOLT, M6X70 2 2
2 1 160590-11010  HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1
2.1 1 160590-11011  HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1 N
(A=EXXX)
3 1  160690-11010  HEAD, CYLINDER 1
31 1 160690-11011  HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1 N
(B=E/#Z6758)
REFER TO Fig.30 9 1 160590-11100  VALVE, INTAKE 1
10 1 160690-11100  VALVE, INTAKE 1
1 1 160590-11110  VALVE, EXHAUST 1
12 1 160690-11110  VALVE, EXHAUST 1
13 1 160690-11120  SPRING, VALVE 2 2
14 1 160690-11180  RETAINER, SPRING 2 2
15 1 160690-11200  ARM, ROCKER 2 2
16 1 160690-11220  PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2 2
16-1 1 160690-11221  PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2 2 N
(A=E/#G1383) (B=E/#R2194)
16-2 1 160690-11222  PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2 2 R
(A=E/#M7188) (B=E/#Z6758)
17 1 160690-11270  BOLT 2 2
s 17-1 1 160690-11271  BOLT 2 2 N
(A=E/#48804) (B=E/#87227)
18 1 160690-11280  NUT, M6X0.5 2 2
19 1 160690-11290  PLATE, GUIDE 11
20 1 26216080182  STUD, M8X 18 2 2
21 1 160690-11300  BONNET 101
22 1 160690-11310  GASKET, BONNET 11
22-1 1 160690-11311  GASKET, BONNET 11 R
(A=E/#L1192) (B=E/#Y8922)
23 1 26106060202  BOLT, M6X 20 PLATED 11
24 1  26106-060352  BOLT, M6X 35 PLATED 2 2
25 1 160690-03050 BREATHER 101
26 1  160810-03180  PIPE , BREATHER 101

REFER TO Fig.?28

Yes Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

; A)=GA120D D)=
Fig.30. AIR CLEANER & MUFFLER (-cntzon o
€)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B () O (E) R
1 1 160690-12600 CLEANER ASSY, AIR 1 1
2 2 160690-12510 CAP, AIR CLEANER 1 1
3 2 160690-12530 BODY, AIR CLEANER 1 1
4 2 160760-12530 ELEMENT 1 1
5 2 160493-12550 HOLDER, ELEMENT 1 1
6 1 160610-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1 1
6-1 1 160610-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1 1 N
(A=E/#]5853) (B=E/4#V7977)
7 1 26366-060002 NUT, M6 2 2
8 1 160690-13200 GASKET, MUFFLER 1 1
8-1 1 160690-13201 GASKET, MUFFLER 1 1 N
(A=E/#M7127) (B=E/#Z6510)
9 1 160690-13600 MUFFLER ASSY 1 1
10 2 160690-13500 MUFFLER 1 1
11 2 160690-13530 COVER 1 1
12 2 114252-13950 BOLT, M6X8 3 3
12-1 2 26106-060082 BOLT, M6X 8 PLATED 3 3 N
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
13 1 160690-13550 BRACKET, MUFFLER 1 1
14 1 160690-13900 COVER 1 1
15 1 114252-13950 BOLT, M6X8 2 2
16 1 26106-080142 BOLT, M8X 14 PLATED 1 1
17 1 26366-080002 NUT, M8 2 2

Yes Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:Old%New, R:OId‘T>_S New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

Fig.31. CRANKSHAFT,PISTON & CAMSHAFT (y-nuz00 o
©)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (€ O (E) (F)
1 1 160594-14050 CAMSHAFT ASSY 1
2 1 160694-14050 CAMSHAFT ASSY 1
11 2 160690-14560 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 2
11-1 2 160690-14570 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 1 S
(A=E/#40513)
11-2 2 160590-14570 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 1 S
(A=E/#48805)
11-3 2 160590-14571 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 1 R
(A=E/#E3309)
12 2 160690-14560 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 2
12-1 2 160690-14570 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 1 S
(B=E/#68855)
12-2 2 160690-14571 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 1 R
(B=E/#R2194)
14 1 22512-040120 KEY, 4X 12 1 1
15 1 160490-14200 TAPPET 2 2
16 1 160590-14400 ROD, PUSH
17 1  114250-14400 ROD, PUSH 2
18 1 160310-14550 WASHER 1 1
19 1 22512-050300 KEY, 5X 30 1 1
20 1 26106-080202 BOLT, M8X 20 PLATED 1 1
21 1 160610-04910 NUT, FLYWHEEL M14 1 1
22 1 760594-21720 CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1
23 1 760694-21710 CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1
26 2 160590-21200 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT 1
27 2 160690-21201 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT 1
28 2 160590-21210 GEAR, IDLE 1 1
29 2 160610-21290 KEY, 4X10 1
30 2 22512-040120 KEY, 4X 12 1
20 31 2 22512-040160 KEY, 4X 16 1 1
32 1 160590-22010 PISTON ASSY 1
32-1 1 160590-22011 PISTON ASSY 1 R
(A=*1991.05)
33 1 160690-22011 PISTON ASSY 1
36 2 760590-22500 RING SET, PISTON 1
REFER TO Fig.28 36-1 2 760590-22501 RING SET, PISTON 1 S
(A=E/#36175)
37 2 760690-22501 RING SET, PISTON 1
44 1 160590-22300 PIN, PISTON 1
45 1 160690-22300 PIN, PISTON 1
46 1 22252-000130 RING, 13 2
47 1 22252-000160 RING, 16 2
48 1 760590-23700 ROD ASSY, CONNECTING 1
49 1 760690-23700 ROD ASSY, CONNECTING 1
52 2 160710-23201 BOLT, CONNECTING ROD 2 2
52-1 2 26106-060302 BOLT, M6X 30 PLATED 2 2 R
(A=E/#96685) (B=E/#10618)
Remarks
(1)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=30 TO L=33
(2)TOP RING GROOVE CHANGED N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.32. FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE

(=5

PREVIOUS @

6 NrE 7.

REFER TO Fig.33

Remarks

(1)OUTLET PIPE UNIFIED

(2)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=440;D=13.5 TO
L=159;D=11.5

(3)INTERCHANGEABILITY IS <S> WITH
NO.16.

(A)=GA120D (D)=
(B)=GA160D (E)=
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description ' |
A B (€ O (E) (F)
1 1  114250-45310 COLLAR 4 4
2 1 760590-55700  TANKASSY, FUEL 1
2-1 1 760590-55702  TANKASSY, FUEL 1 S
(A=*1993.02)
3 1 760690-55700 TANK ASSY, FUEL 1
3-1 1 760690-55702 TANK ASSY, FUEL 1 S
(B=*1993.02)
6 2 160710-55061  CAPASSY 1 1
13 3 160393-55050  GASKET 1 1
14 2 160610-55100  FILTER, FUEL 1 1
15 2 160762-55150  GAUGE, FUEL 1 1
15A 1 160762-55150  GAUGE, FUEL 1 1
16 1 160690-55300 COCK ASSY, FUEL 1 1 z
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
17 2 160690-55310  COCKASSY, FUEL 1 1 z
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
18 2 160690-55320 LEVER 1 1 z
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
19 2 160690-55330  SHAFT 1 1 z
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
20 2 22417-200200  PIN, COTTER 2.0X20 1 1 z
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
21 2 26557-040102  SCREW, M4X10 1 1 z
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
22 1 160690-55460 DAMPER, FUEL TANK 4 4
22-1 1 160690-55461 DAMPER, FUEL TANK 4 4 N
(A=E/#C1084) (B=E/#N2203)
22-2 1 160690-55462 DAMPER, FUEL TANK 4 4 R
(A=E/#M7127) (B=E/#Z26510)
23 1 160610-55470  WASHER 4 4 z
(A=E/#96685) (B=E/#J0618)
24 1 26106-060142 BOLT, M6X 14 PLATED 2 2 z
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
25 1 26476-060252  SCREW, TAPPING M6X25 4 4
25-1 1  114370-45350 BOLT 4 4 N
(A=E/#96685) (B=E/#J0618)
25-2 1 160690-55140  BOLT 4 4 R
(A=E/#G1383) (B=E/#S6693)
26 1  43400-500400  SEAL WASHER 6 2 2 z
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
27 1 106990-44660  CLIP, HOSE 12.5 2 2
28 1 160690-59360  PIPE, FUEL 1 1
28-1 1 160820-59390  PIPE, D11.5/L159 1 1 S
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
28-2 1 160820-59391 HOSE, D11.5/L159 1 1 N
(A=E/#11192) (B=E/#Y8922)
29 1 160260-78700 CLAMP 1 1 z
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
30 1 160710-78710  CLAMP, CORD 1 1
31 1 26476-060142  SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 1 1 z

(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)

++ CONTINUE ++

Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:OIdL‘L»New, R:0Old *<—5 New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.

Yes

Yes' Yes'



0CA10-M21603

Fig.32. FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE (-cntzon o
€)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
B A (B) () O (B ¢
PREVIOUS @ 32 1 160692-55300 COCK ASSY, FUEL 1 1 w
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
35 2 160710-55360 RING 1 1 W
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
36 2 160710-55370 GASKET 1 1 W
(A=*1993.02) (B=+1993.02)
37 2 160710-55382 FILTER 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
38 2 160710-55390 CUP, FUEL COCK L37 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
39 1 26106-060102 BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
40 1  124060-77680 CLIP, HOSE 10 2 2
(A=*1993.02) (B=+1993.02)
40-1 1  119520-03990 CLIP, HOSE 10.5 2 2 R
(A=E/#M7127) (B=E/#26510)
41 1 160802-59370 PIPE, FUEL 1 1 W
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
41-1 1 160802-59371 HOSE, FUEL A-400 1 1 N
(A=E/#11192) (B=E/#Y8922)

REFER TO Fig.33

Remarks

(1)OUTLET PIPE UNIFIED

(2)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=440;D=13.5TO
L=159;D=11.5

(3)INTERCHANGEABILITY IS <S> WITH

NO.16.

N:Old %New, O:OIdL‘L» New, R:Oldé» New, S:Old z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Yes Yes'
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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; A)=GA120D D)=
Fig.33. CARBURETOR (y-nuz00 o
©)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (© O (E) ¢
1 1 160590-56020 CARBURETOR ASSY 1
1-1 1 160590-56030  CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(A=EXXX)
1-2 1 160597-56011  CARBURETOR ASSY 1 s
(A=+1993.02)
1-3 1 160597-56012 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(A=EM7188)
2 1 160690-56020 CARBURETOR ASSY 1
2-1 1 160697-56010 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 S
REFER TO Fig.30 (8=+1993.02)
2-2 1 160697-56011  CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(B=E/#L9300)
2-3 1 160697-56012 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(B=E/#76758)
2-4 1 160697-57020  CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(B=E/#Z6758)
3 2 160592-56540  VALVE, THROTTLE 101
4 2 160810-56670  SCREW 11
4A-1 2 160690-56580 SCREW 1 N
(A=EXXX)
d—28 ® 4B-1 2 160690-56560 SCREW 1 N
(B=E/#L9300)
18 5 2 160903-56670  SCREW 2 2
23 5-1 2 160690-56570  SCREW 2 2 N
B (A=EXXX) (B=E/#L9300)

B
PREV1OUS 91 6 2 160590-56530  VALVE, CHOKE 1 1
6-1 2 160593-56700  VALVE, CHOKE 1 S

p 36 (A=E/#M7188)
4§ 37 7 2 160610-56740  JET, PILOT 1 1

H 10 7-1 2 160667-56740 JET, PILOT 1 S
g |—] 0 _:@ 12 (A=*1993.02)
125 7-2 2 160590-56750 JET, PILOT 1 S
PREVIOUS (A=E/#M7188)
13 8 2 160692-56710 SCREW 1 1
K 9 2 181230-56380 SPRING 2 2
14 10 2  160692-56560 VALVE ASSY, NEEDLE 1 1
‘ 10-1 2 160710-56732 VALVE, INJECTION 1 1 S
(A=EXXX) (B=E/#L9300)
22 12 2  160692-56750 CLIP 1 1
31 13 2 160769-56620 FLOAT ASSY 1 1
I 13-1 2 160697-56620 FLOAT ASSY 1 1 S
% (A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
25 ;tls 30 14 2 160610-56630 PIN, FLOAT 1 1
o4 @ 14-1 2 160690-56630 PIN, FLOAT 1 1 S
(A=EXXX) (B=E/#L9300)
15 2 160692-56640 SHAFT, THROTTLE 1 1
16 2 160310-56980 SPRING, CHOKE 1 1
17 2 160310-56990 BALL, STEEL 1 1
18 2 160690-56650 LEVER, CHOKE 1 1
Remarks 18-1 2 160697-56650 LEVER, CHOKE 1 1 S
(1)LOCATION OF FUEL COCK CHANGED. (A=r1993.02) (B=r1993.02)
(2)REPAIR PART. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

; A)=GA120D D)=
Fig.33. CARBURETOR (=cat20n o
(©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description '
A (B) () O (B ¢
19 2 160810-56580 RING, CHOKE SHAFT 1 1
20 2 160810-56590 RING, CHOKE LEVER 1 1
21 2 160610-56610 GASKET 1 1
22 2 160769-56640 BODY, FLOAT CHAMBER 1 1
23 2 160590-56670 NOZZLE, MAIN 1 1
23A-1 2 160590-56681 NOZZLE, MAIN 1
(A=*1993.02)
23B-1 2 160598-56670 NOZZLE, MAIN 1
(B=E/#L9300)
REFER TO F1g. 30 24 2 160769-56660  BOLT 101
25 2 160610-56611 GASKET 1 1
25-1 2 160810-56550 WASHER 1 1
(A=EXXX) (B=E/#L9300)
26 2  160590-56770 JET, ENRICHMENT 1
26-1 2 160590-56771 JET, MAIN 1
(A=*1993.02)
27 2 160690-56800 JET, ENRICHMENT 1
27-1 2 160693-56580 JET, MAIN 1
(B=E/#L9300)
28 2 26117-040088 BOLT M 4X 8 PLATED 1 1
&—28 @ (A=*1993.02) (B=+1993.02)
29 2 160640-56850 SEAL 1 1
18 30 2 160610-56900 SCREW 1 1
23 31 2 181230-56380 SPRING 1 1
|=5iA 32 2 160667-56750 ADJUSTER 1 1
PREVIOUS ( > 91 33 2 160702-56720  RING 11
34 2 160692-56770 HOSE 1 1
EI] 36 (A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
! 37 35 2 160692-56700 PLUG 1 1
' 10 36 2 160590-56800 NOZZLE, MAIN 1
g |—] 0 _:@ 12 (A=*1993.02)
|2} 37 2 160690-56750  NOZZLE, MAIN 1
PREVI10US (B=*1993.02)
13 371 2 160690-56751  NOZZLE, MAIN 1
K (B=E/#L9300)
14 38 2 160692-56800 RUBBER, SEAL 1 1
‘ (A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
39 1 160610-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 2 2
22 39-1 1 160610-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 2 2
31 (A=E/#J5853) (B=E/#V7977)
I 40 1 160690-56160 SPACER, CARBURETOR 1 1
25—(o> %—30
|
24—
Remarks
(1)LOCATION OF FUEL COCK CHANGED.
(2)REPAIR PART. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

Fig.34. GOVERNOR & CONTROL DEVICE (=car200 o
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description ' |
- 31 @ B © O E @
; 26+ 2 1 160690-61300 SPINDLE 1 1
/ 2-1 1 160690-61301 SPINDLE 1 1 R
|B7E (A=E/#A7883) (B=E/#K2772)
PREVIOUS
3 1 160690-61310 SHAFT 1 1
3-1 1 160690-61311  SHAFT 11 R
(A=E/#C1085) (B=E/#N2203)
4 1 160690-61450 WASHER 1 1
5 1 160690-61600 GEAR ASSY, GOVERNOR 1 1
9 1 160120-76940 WASHER 1 1
10 1 22372-080000 PIN, SNAP 8 1 1
11 1 160594-66010 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1
11-1 1 160590-66010 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1 N
(A=EXXX)
11-2 1 160594-66011 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1 S
(A=E/#61694)
12 1 160694-66010 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1
12-1 1 160690-66010 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1 N
(B=EXXX)
12-2 1 160690-66011 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1 S
B (B=E/#B0790)
PREVIOUS 13 1 160690-66101 CONTROLLER ASSY 1 1
14 2 160690-66081 LEVER ASSY, CONTROL 1 1
%& 18 3  26117-040088 BOLT M 4X 8 PLATED 1 1
24 19 2 160690-66111 BASE ASSY 1 1
20 3 160690-66140 BASE ASSY 1 1
20-1 3 160690-66141 BASE ASSY 1 1 N
(A=E/#40513) (B=E/#20378)
20-2 3 160690-66142 BASE ASSY 1 1 N
(A=E/#48805) (B=E/#87227)
20-3 3 160690-66143 BASE ASSY 1 1 N
(A=*1993.01) (B=*1993.01)
23 3 160520-66291 SPRING 2 2
24 3 26117-040257  BOLT, M4X 25 PLATED 2 2
24-1 3  26117-040257 BOLT, M4X 25 PLATED 1 1 K
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
2 25 3 26117-040357  BOLT, M4X 35 PLATED 11 w
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
25-1 3 26117-040257 BOLT, M4X 25 PLATED 1 1 N
(A=*2009.03) (B=*2009.03)
26 2 160690-66160 WASHER 1 1
REFER TO Fig.28 27 2 160664-66170 WASHER 1 1
28 2 160664-66180 SPRING 1 1
29 2 160664-66220 SPRING, RETURN 1 1
30 2 22137-060000 WASHER, 6 1 1
31 2 26347-060002 NUT, M6 1 1
32 2 26757-060002 NUT, LOCK M6 1 1
33 1 160690-66190 LEVER ASSY, GOVERNOR 11
emarks 33-1 1 160690-66180 LEVER ASSY, GOVERNOR 1 1 N
_ B (A=E/#36500) (B=E/#68854)
(1)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=50.5 TO L=49.5 35 2 26366-060002  NUT, M6 11 W

(2)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=46 TO L=44.5

(A=E/#36500) (B=E/#68854)

(3)SHAPE OF STOP SWITCH INSTALLING
PART CHANGED. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.34. GOVERNOR & CONTROL DEVICE (-cntzon o
€)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A (B) () O (B ¢
37 2  26106-060402 BOLT, M6X 40 PLATED 1 1 z
(A=E/#36500) (B=E/#68854)
LERﬂEVIOUS 38 1 160690-66200 LINK, THROTTLE 1 1
39 1 160690-66210 SPRING, TENSION 1 1
40 1 160690-66300 PANEL 1 1
40-1 1 160690-66310 PANEL 1 1 S
(A=*1993.02) (B=+1993.02)
41 1 26106-060102 BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED
41-1 1 26106-060162 BOLT, M6X 16 PLATED 2 2 N
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
42 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 3 3
43 1  114770-61600 SEAL, OIL 1 1 W
(A=E/#48804) (B=E/#87227)

|87

PREVIOUS

=Y

Remarks
(1)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=50.5 TO L=49.5
(2)SIZE CHANGED FROM L=46 TO L=44.5

(3)SHAPE OF STOP SWITCH INSTALLING
PART CHANGED. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.35. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE (-61200 o
€)= (F)=
. No. Lewv. Parts No. Description '
P @ ® © (O E @
1 1 160690-78010  PLUG, SPARK BP6ES 1 1
1-1 1 160690-78020  PLUG, SPARK 1 1
(A=E/#57008) (B=E/#A4493)
1-2 1 16069078030  PLUG, SPARK N11YC 1 1
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
2 1 160700-78040  CAP, PLUG 11
4 1 160594-78500 ROTOR 1
41 1  160594-78501 ROTOR 1
(A=E/#G1383)
5 1 160594-78530  COIL, IGNITION 1
acren To 5-1 1 160594-78531  COIL, IGNITION 1
Fig.34 (A=E/#22084)
AN 5-2 1 160594-78532  COIL, IGNITION 1
50 N (A=E/#L.1192)
Mo 9 6-1 1 160694-78230  WIRE 1
(A=E/#22084)
8 1 160694-78500 ROTOR 1
8-1 1 160694-78501  ROTOR 1
(B=E/#S6693)
9 1 160690-78531  COIL, IGNITION 1
9-1 1 160690-78532  COIL, IGNITION 1
(B=E/#54906)
9-2 1 160694-78530  COIL, IGNITION 1
(B=E/#B0790)
9-3 1 160694-78531  COIL, IGNITION 1
(B=E/#Y8922)
10-1 1 160694-78230  WIRE 1
(B=E/#54906)
11 1 160700-78050  TERMINAL, PLUG 1 1
12 1 160700-78720 GROMMET 11
B 13 1 160370-78950  BAND, L=98 1 1
PREVIOUS 14 1 26476-060302  SCREW, TAPPING M6X30 2 2
f 14-1 1  160690-04350  BOLT, M6X30 2 2
(A=E/#M7188) (B=E/#Z6758)
46 15 1 29610-000950  CLAMP, SPEED 095 1 1
e H 16 1 160694-45010  FAN, COOLING 11
17 1  160594-45100 CASE, COOLING FAN 1
17-1 1 160594-45120  CASE, COOLING FAN 1
(A=*1993.02)
18 1 160694-45100 CASE, COOLING FAN 1
18-1 1 160694-45110-1 CASE, COOLING FAN 1
Remarks (B=*1993.02)
(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS 19 1 160690-45200 COVER 1 1
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.5-1 AND 6-1.
(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS 191 (A:E}#G1315?3?699'45(583#\/795?)\/'5R ro1
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.9-1 AND 10-1.
(3)FUEL COCK STAY ADDED 20 1 160590-45210 COVER 1
(4)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS 20-1 1 160590-45211  COVER 1
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.43-1. (A=E/#22084)
5
(R éﬁﬂgﬁ?ﬁgg ROM LEAD SWITCH TYPE TO 202 1 16059045211  COVER 1
(6)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.26. (A=E/G1383)
(7)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.26-1. 21 1 160690-45210  COVER 1

Yes Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.35. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE

P/C NEWS No:Y00A2163-3
PUBLISHED:2005/12

REFER TO
Fig.3

=5

PREVIOUS

i

46

\945

Remarks

(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.5-1 AND 6-1.
(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.9-1 AND 10-1.
(3)FUEL COCK STAY ADDED
(4)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.43-1.
(5)CHANGED FROM LEAD SWITCH TYPE TO
ROTARY TYPE.

(6)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.26.

(7)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.26-1.

(A)=GA120D (D)=
(B)=GA160D (E)=
©)= (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description ' I R
A B (€ O (E) (F)
21-1 1 160690-45211 COVER 1 N
(B=E/#46379)
21-2 1  160690-45211 COVER 1 z
(B=*1992.04)
22 1 26476-060122 SCREW, TAPPING M6X12 4 4
22-1 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 4 4 N
(A=*1991.07) (B=*1991.07)
23 1 26476-060122  SCREW, TAPPING M6X12 1 1
23-1 1 26476-060142  SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 1 1 N
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
23-2 1 26476-060142  SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 1 1 z
(A=E/#G1383) (B=*1992.04)
24 1 26476-060122  SCREW, TAPPING M6X12 1 1
24-1 1 26476-060142  SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 1 1 N
(A=EXXX) (B=EXXX)
26 1 160694-76250  STARTER ASSY, RECOIL 1 1
26-1 1 160694-76251 STARTER ASSY, RECOIL 1 1 F 4
(A=E/#A3008) (B=E/M#K2772)
27 2 160694-76510 CASE, STARTER 1 1
27-1 2 160694-76511 CASE, STARTER 1 1 S
(A=E/#A3008) (B=E/#K2772)
28 2 160690-76520  REEL 1 1
28-1 2 160690-76521 REEL 1 1 S
(A=E/#A3008) (B=E/#K2772)
29 2 160690-76800  RATCHET 1 1
29-1 2 160690-76801 RATCHET 2 2 S
(A=E/#A3008) (B=E/#K2772)
30 2 160690-76570  SPRING, RETURN 2 2 7
31 2 160690-76810  PIN, RATCHET 1 1 6
32 2 160690-76580  PLATE, FRICTION 1 1
33 2 160690-76530 GUIDE, RATCHET 1 1
33-1 2 160690-76531 GUIDE, RATCHET 1 1 S
(A=E/#A3008) (B=E/#K2772)
34 2 160690-76540  SPRING, SPIRAL 1 1
35 2 160690-76560  SPRING, FRICTION 1 1
35-1 2 160690-76561 SPRING, FRICTION 1 1 S
(A=E/#A3008) (B=E/#K2772)
36 2 160690-76550  WASHER, THRUST 1 1 6
37 2 160690-76820  SHAFT 1 1 6
38 2 26367-060002 NUT, M6 1 1 6
38-1 2 160698-76580  SCREW 1 1 S
(A=E/#A3008) (B=E/#K2772)
40 2 160690-76630  ROPE, STARTER 1 1
41 2 160690-76620  KNOB, STARTER 1 1
42 2 160690-76830  CAP, KNOB 1 1
43 1 160690-76590 PULLEY, STARTER 1 1
43-1 1 160690-76591 PULLEY, STARTER 1 1 S
(A=E/#A3008) (B=E/#K2772)
44 1 26106-060082 BOLT, M6X 8 PLATED 4 4
45 1 160690-77250  SWITCH, STOP 1 1
45-1 1  160611-77250 SWITCH, STOP 1 1 S 5

Yes

Yes

N:Old <T»TNew, O:OIdL‘L» New, R:0ld <= New, S:0ld z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

++ CONTINUE ++

Yes' Yes'

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.35. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE (=caiz00 ©-
(©)= (F)=
- — No. Lev. Parts No. Description ' |
@ ® © (O E @
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
46 1 22857-200100 SCREW, 2X10 2 2 4
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
47 1 160341-01950 PIPE 1 W
(A=EXXX)
47-1 1 160341-01950 PIPE 1 Z
(A=E/#J5853)
48 1 29610-000650 CLAMP, SPEED 065 1 w
(A=EXXX)
49 1 160495-77260 WIRE 1 1
REFER TO 51 (A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)
Fig.9 50 1  26366-080002 NUT, M8 1 1
(A=*1993.02) (B=*1993.02)

=5

PREVIOUS

i

46

\945

Remarks

(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.5-1 AND 6-1.
(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.9-1 AND 10-1.

(3)FUEL COCK STAY ADDED
(4)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.43-1.

(5)CHANGED FROM LEAD SWITCH TYPE TO
ROTARY TYPE.

(6)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.26.

(7)THIS PART IS USED FOR NO.26-1.

Yes Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.36. TOOL & LABEL

|87
PREVIOUS

11
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(A)=GA120D )=
(B)=GA160D )=
€)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty
A B () O (E) R
1 1 160110-92610 BAG, TOOL 1 1
2 1 160120-92700 WRENCH, 21 L86 1 1
3 1 160110-92710 HANDLE, WRENCH 1 1
4 1 28110-100120 SPANNER, 10X12 1 1
9 1 160690-07100 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
9-1 1 160590-07120 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
(A=E/#11612)
9-2 1 160590-07400 LABEL, FINGER START 1
(A=E/#E3309)
10 1 160690-07100 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
10-1 1 160690-07120 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
(B=*1990.03)
10-2 1 160690-07180 LABEL, FINGER START 1
(B=E/#R2194)
11 1 160690-07250 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1
11-1 1 160692-07250 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1
(A=E/#B6863) (B=E/#19300)
11-2 1 160692-07251 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1
(A=E/#]5853) (B=E/#Y8922)
12 1 160520-07270 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1
12-1 1 160520-07271 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1
(A=E/#22084) (B=E/#54747)
12-2 1 160520-07272 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1
(A=E/#61627) (B=E/#B0790)
12-3 1 160690-07260 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1
(A=E/#]5853) (B=E/#V7977)
13 1 160520-07370 LABEL, CLEANER 1 1
14 1 1A2100-86500 LABEL, DANGER 1 1
(A=E/#B6863) (B=E/#19300)
14-1 1 160690-07320 LABEL,NO FIRE 1 1
(A=E/#B6863) (B=E/#L9300)
15 1 1E5120-86600 WARNING,EXHAUST GAS 1 1
(A=E/#B6863) (B=E/#L9300)
15-1 1 105250-07340 LABEL,EXH.GAS CAUTN 1 1
(A=E/#B6863) (B=E/#L9300)
16 1 1E5120-86720 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1
(A=E/#B6863) (B=E/#19300)
16-1 1 105250-07330 LABEL 1 1
(A=E/#B6863) (B=E/#19300)
17 1 161690-07300  LABEL 11

(A=E/#M7188)

(B=E/#Z6758)

Remarks
(1)LABEL COLOR CHANGED

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:OIdL‘L»NeW, R:0Old *<—5 New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.

Yes Yes

Yes' Yes'
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Fig.37. CYLINDER BLOCK o (0=GAz600
(C)=GA220D (F=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
16 A B (€ O (E) (F)
17 1 1 760790-01560 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
18 15 1-1 1 760790-01561 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1 R
(C=E/#44865)
2 1 760890-01560 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
2-1 1 760890-01561 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1 N
(D=*1998.10)
3 1 760990-01560 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
3-1 1 760990-01561 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1 N
(E=*1998.10)
10 2 160610-01690 PLUG, M12 2 2 2
11 2 104200-59170 GASKET, 12 2 2 2
12 2  22312-080120 PIN, PARALLEL M8X12 2 2 2
12-1 2 114270-01600 PIN, M8X12 2 2 2 R
(C=E/#37618) (D=*1994.02) (E=*1994.02)
é gﬁ%ggg 13 2 160110-02220 SEAL, OIL 1 1 1
3 14 2 24101-062060 BEARING, BALL 6206C3 1 1 1
14-1 2 129900-26250 BEARING, BALL 6206C3 1 1 1 N
(C=*2001.07) (D=*2001.07) (E=*2001.07)
14A 2 160903-28020 BEARING, 6202C3E 1 1 1
15 1 160890-01210 BOLT, FLANGE M10X70 4 4 4
16 1 160790-01330 GASKET, HEAD 1
16-1 1 160790-01331 GASKET, HEAD 1 N
(C=*2001.08)
17 1 160890-01330 GASKET, HEAD 1
17-1 1 160890-01331 GASKET, HEAD 1 N
(D=*2001.08)
23A+ 18 1 160990-01330  GASKET, HEAD 1
18-1 1 160990-01331 GASKET, HEAD 1 N
(E=*2001.08)
23— 19 1 760994-01500 COVER ASSY 1
19-1 1 760894-01510 COVER ASSY 1 R
(C=E/#44865)
19-2 1 760894-01511 COVER ASSY 1 R
(C=*1997.08)
19-3 1 760894-01530 COVER ASSY 1 R
(C=*1998.04)
97777 20 1 760994-01501 COVER ASSY 1 1
\012/20 L 19 23 2 24101-062060 BEARING, BALL 6206C3 1 1 1
20 23-1 2 129900-26250 BEARING, BALL 6206C3 1 1 1 N
(C=*2001.07) (D=*2001.07) (E=*2001.07)
23A 2 160903-28020 BEARING, 6202C3E 1 1 1
24 2 160110-02220 SEAL, OIL 1 1 1
26 1 160810-01740 CAP ASSY 2 2 2
28 2 24311-000180 O-RING, 1AP18.0 2 2 2
29 1 26106-080302 BOLT, M8X 30 PLATED 9 9 9
(Rl(;géz(lg COVER UNIFIED N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.38. CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET - (O)=on2800
(C)=GA220D (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (© O (E) ¢
1 1 160790-04600  BOLT, M6X75 2
2 1 26266-080802  BOLT 8X 85 2 2
2-1 1 26226-080802  STUD, M8X 80 2 2 N
(D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
2-2 1 160890-04320  STUD, M8X 85 2 2 R
REFER TO Fig.39 (D=*1998.10) (E=*1998.10)
3 1 160790-11010  HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1
31 1 160790-11011  HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1 F
(C=*2001.03)
16-2 16 4 1 160890-11010  HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 101
4-1 1 160890-11011  HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 11 F
(D=*2001.03) (E=*2001.03)
ERHEVIOUS 1 1 160790-11100  VALVE, INTAKE 1
11-1 1 160790-11101  VALVE, INTAKE 1 s
(C=*2001.03)
12 1 160890-11100  VALVE, INTAKE 101
12-1 1 160890-11101  VALVE, INTAKE 11 S
(D=*2001.03) (E=*2001.03)
13 1 160790-11110  VALVE, EXHAUST 1
13-1 1 160790-11111  VALVE, EXHAUST 1 S
(C=*2001.03)
14 1 160890-11110  VALVE, EXHAUST 101
14-1 1 160890-11111  VALVE, EXHAUST 101 S
(D=*2001.03) (E=*2001.03)
15 1 160890-11120  SPRING, VALVE 2 2 2
16 1 160810-11180  RETAINER, SPRING 2 2 2
16-1 1 160890-11180  RETAINER, SPRING 2 2 2 S
(C=*1997.05) (D=*1997.05) (E=*1997.05)
16-2 1 160890-11190  RETAINER, SPRING 2 2 2 s
(C=*2001.03) (D=*2001.03) (E=*2001.03)
17 1 160890-11200  ARM, ROCKER 2 2 2
17-1 1 160890-11202  ARM, ROCKER 2 2 2 S
(C=*1997.05) (D=*1997.05) (E=*1997.05)
18 1 160690-11220  PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2 2 2
18-1 1 160690-11221  PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2 2 2 S
(C=*1997.05) (D=*1997.05) (E=*1997.05)
182 1 160690-11222  PIVOT, ROCKER ARM 2 2 2 R
(C=*2002.10) (D=*2002.10) (E=*2002.10)
19 1 160690-11270  BOLT 2 2 2
19-1 1 160690-11271  BOLT 2 2 2 N
(C=E/#22643) (D=E/#02406) (E=E/#02154)
19-2 1 160890-11270  BOLT 2 2 2 S
(C=*1997.05) (D=*1997.05) (E=*1997.05)
Remarks 20 1 160690-11280  NUT, M6X0.5 2 2 2
(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS 21 1 160890-11290 PLATE, GUIDE 1 1 1
ozt AND o O SALASL 22 1 26216080182  STUD, M8X 18 2 2 2
(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS 22-1 1 26226-080182  STUD, M8X 18 2 2 2 S
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.4-1,12-1,14-1, (C=+2001.03) (D=+2001.03) (E=*2001.03)
16-2,22-1 AND 28. 222 1 160890-04330  STUD, 2D8X18 2 2 2 R
(3)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS (C=+2001.03) (D=+2001.03) (E=*2001.03)
iﬁBLg?EMENT WITH NO.16-1,17-1,18-1 23 1 160890-11300  BONNET ASSY, HEAD 11 1

Yes Yes

N:Old <T»TNew, O:OIdL‘L» New, R:0ld <= New, S:0ld z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Yes' Yes'

++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.38. CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET - (r-crzm0o
(C)=GA220D (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A (B) () O (B ¢
24 1 160890-11310 GASKET, BONNET 1 1 1
27 24-1 1 160890-11311 GASKET, BONNET 1 1 1 R
(C=+2001.04) (D=+2001.04) (E=*2001.04)
25 1 26106-060352 BOLT, M6X 35 PLATED 3 3 3
26 1 160610-03050 BREATHER ASSY 1 1 1
S REFER _TO Fig.39 27 1 160820-03180 PIPE , BREATHER 1 1 1
28 1 120380-11350 COTTER, 7 4 4 4 w
(C=+2001.03) (D=+2001.03) (E=*2001.03)

(2517
PREVIOUS

Remarks
(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS

REPLACEMENT WITH NO.3-1,11-1,13-1,
16-2,22-1 AND 28.

(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.4-1,12-1,14-1,

16-2,22-1 AND 28.

(3)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.16-1,17-1,18-1
AND 19-2.

Yes No Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:OIdT»‘_SNew, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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1 A)= D)=GA280D
Fig.39. AIR CLEANER & MUFFLER o (or-Gazenp
(C)=GA220D F=
T T No. Lev. Parts No. Description » ® (C)QII{D) © ® |
|PUBL [SHED 200479 1 1 160790-12500 CLEANER ASSY, AIR 1
2 1 160890-12500 CLEANER ASSY, AIR 1 1
B 3 2 160790-12510 COVER, AIR CREANER 1 1 1
PREVIOUS 4 2 160790-12530 HOLDER, ELEMENT 1 1 1
5 2 160790-12540 ELEMENT 1 1 1
6 2 160790-12520 CASE 1
7 2 160890-12520 CASE, AIR CLEANER 1 1
8 1 160810-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR
8-1 1 160810-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1 N
(C=*1998.11)
9 1 160910-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1 1
9-1 1 160910-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1 1 N
(D=*1998.11) (E=*1998.11)
10 1 26366-060002 NUT, M6 2
11 1 26366-080002 NUT, M8 2 2
12 1 160890-13210 GASKET, MUFFLER 1 1 1
12-1 1 160890-13211 GASKET, MUFFLER 1 1 1 N
(C=*2002.08) (D=*2002.08) (E=*2002.08)
13 1 160890-13600 SILENCER 1 1 1
131 1 160890-13601 MUFFLER ASSY 1 01 1 S
(C=E/#20378) (D=E/#02406) (E=E/#02154)
13-2 1 160890-13602 MUFFLER ASSY 1 1 1 N
(C=*2001.03) (D=*2001.03) (E=*2001.03)
13-3 1 160890-13603 MUFFLER ASSY 1 1 1 N
(C=*2009.04) (D=*2009.04) (E=*2009.04)
14 2 160890-13500 SILENCER 1 1 1
14-1 2 160890-13501 MUFFLER 1 1 1 S
(C=*1991.06) (D=*1991.06) (E=*1991.06)
14-2 2 160890-13580 MUFFLER 1 1 1 N
(C=*2001.03) (D=*2001.03) (E=*2001.03)
14-3 2 160890-13581 MUFFLER 1 1 1 N
(C=*2009.04) (D=*2009.04) (E=*2009.04)
15 2 160890-13530 COVER 1 1 1
16 2 26106-060082 BOLT, M6X 8 PLATED 4 4 4
16-1 2 114252-13950 BOLT, M6X8 4 4 4 R
(C=*2001.03) (D=*2001.03) (E=*2001.03)
17 1 160890-13570 BRACKET, MUFFLER 1 1 1 z
(C=E/#20378) (D=E/#02406) (E=E/#02154)
18 1 160890-13660 COVER 1 1 1
19 1  114252-13950 BOLT, M6X8 2 2 2
20 1 26106-080142 BOLT, M8X 14 PLATED 1 1 1
20-1 1 26476-060162 SCREW, TAPPING M6X16 1 1 1 N
(C=E/#20378) (D=E#02406) (E=E/#02154)
20-2 1 160890-13910 BOLT, FLANGE M6X20 1 1 1 N
(C=*1992.10) (D=*1992.10) (E=*1992.10)
21 1 26366-080002 NUT, M8 2 2 2
Remarks
(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH FIG.43 NO.20-1. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

Fig.40. CRANKSHAFT,PISTON & CAMSHAFT - (r-crzm0o
(C)=GA220D F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A (B) () O (B ¢
1 1 160994-14051 CAMSHAFT ASSY 1 1 1
8 2 160790-14560 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 2 2 2
8-1 2 160890-14560 SPRING,DECOMPRESSION 1 1 1 S
(C=E/#20378) (D=E/#02406) (E=E/#02154)
10 1 22512-050160 KEY, 5X 16 1 1 1
11 1 114250-14400 ROD, PUSH 2
12 1 160890-14400 ROD, PUSH 2 2
13 1 160890-14200 TAPPET 2 2 2
14 1 760794-21700 CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1
15 1 760894-21700 CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1 1
18 2 160890-21200 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT 1 1 1
19 2 160890-21220 GEAR, BALANCER 1 1 1
20 2 22512-040300 KEY, 4X 30
21 2 22512-040160 KEY, 4X 16 1 1
22 2 22512-040300 KEY, 4X 30 1 1 1
23 1 26737-160002 NUT, M16 1 1 1
24 1 22217-160000 WASHER, SPRING 16 1 1 1
24-1 1 22137-160000 WASHER, 16 1 1 1 N
(C=E/#11307) (D=E/#02406) (E=*1991.10)
25 1 160790-22011 PISTON ASSY 1
26 1 160890-22010 PISTON ASSY 1
26-1 1 160890-22011 PISTON ASSY 1 N
(D=+1993.07)
27 1 160990-22011 PISTON ASSY 1
31 2 760794-22500 RING SET, PISTON 1
31-1 2 760794-22501 RING SET, PISTON 1 S
(C=E/#12154)
32 2 760890-22500 RING SET, PISTON 1
33 2 760810-22510 RING SET, PISTON 1
33-1 2 760810-22511 RING SET, PISTON 1 S
(E=E/#01598)
43 1 160890-22300 PIN, PISTON 1 1 1
44 1 22252-000190 RING, 19 2 2 2
45 1 760790-23700 ROD ASSY, CONNECTING 1
46 1  760890-23700 ROD ASSY, CONNECTING 1 1
49 2 160810-23201 BOLT, CONNECTING ROD 2 2 2
50 1 160890-21220 GEAR, BALANCER 1 1 1
51 1 160790-28010 SHAFT, BALANCER 1
52 1 160890-28010 SHAFT, BALANCER 1 1
REFER TO Frg. 37 53 1 160903-28020 BEARING, 6202C3E 2 2 2
54 1  22351-040008 PIN, SPRING 4.0X 8 1 1 1
55 1 22512-070380 KEY, 7X 38 1 1 1
56 1 26106-080202 BOLT, M8X 20 PLATED 1 1 1
57 1 160310-14550 WASHER 1 1 1

Yes Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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H A)= D)=GA280D
Fig.41. FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE e (O)=on2000
(C)=GA220D (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
8% A (B) () O (B ¢
PREVIOUS . 1 1  114250-45310  COLLAR 4 4 4
(@) 2 1 760890-55700  TANK ASSY, FUEL 1 1 1
2-1 1 760890-55730  TANK ASSY, FUEL 1 1 1 S
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
19182017 4 2 160710-55061 CAP ASSY 1 1 1
1 3 160393-55050  GASKET 11 1
12 2 160610-55100  FILTER, FUEL 1 1 1
14 2 16076255150  GAUGE, FUEL 1 1 1
14A 1 160762-55150  GAUGE, FUEL 11 1
15 1 160690-55300 COCK ASSY, FUEL 1 1 1 z
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
16 2 160690-55310  COCK ASSY, FUEL 11 1 z
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
17 2 160690-55320  LEVER 1 1 1 z
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
18 2 160690-55330  SHAFT 1 1 1 z
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
19 2 22417-200200  PIN, COTTER 2.0X20 1 1 1 z
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
20 2 26557-040102  SCREW, M4X10 1 1 1 z
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
21 1 160690-55460  DAMPER, FUEL TANK 4 4 4
21-1 1 160690-55461  DAMPER, FUEL TANK 4 4 4 N
(C=*1995.09) (D=*1995.09) (E=*1995.09)
21-2 1 160690-55462  DAMPER, FUEL TANK 4 4 4 R
(C=*2001.10) (D=*2001.10) (E=*2001.10)
22 1 160610-55470  WASHER 4 4 4 z
(C=E/#37625) (D=+*1994.05) (E=*1994.05)
P 23 1 26106-060142  BOLT, M6X 14 PLATED 2 2 2 z
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
f REFER TO Fig.42 24 1 26476-060252 SCREW, TAPPING M6X25 4 4 4
24 46 24-1 1  114370-45350  BOLT 4 4 4 N
fi | ' (C=E/#37625) (D=*1994.05) (E=*1994.05)
24-2 1 160690-55140  BOLT 4 4 4 R
(C=*1997.08) (D=*1997.08) (E=*1997.08)
25 1 43400-500400  SEAL WASHER 6 2 2 2 z
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
26 1 106990-44660  CLIP, HOSE 12.5 2 2 2
27 1 160790-59360  HOSE, FUEL A-535 1 z
(C=*1993.02)
28 1 160890-59360  PIPE, FUEL 1 1 z
(D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
29 1 160802-78270  CLAMP, CORD 1 1 1 z
REFER TO Fig.37 (C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
30 1  160820-78710  CLAMP, CORD 1 1 1
31 1  160792-59360  PIPE, FUEL 1 w
(C=*1993.02)
31-1 1 160792-59361  HOSE, FUEL B-180 1 N
Remarks (C=*2000.06)
(1)OUTLET PIPE UNIFIED 32 1 160769-59370  PIPE, FUEL L=203 1 1 w
(2)INTERCHANGEABILITY IS <S> WITH (D="1993.02) (E=r1993.02)
NO.15. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

1 A)= D)=GA280D
Fig.41. FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE - (or-crzuo0
(C)=GA220D (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
|87 A (B) () O (B ¢
PREVIOUS pn 32-1 1 160769-59371 PIPE, FUEL L=203 1 1 N
(@) (D=*2000.06) (E=*2000.06)
33 1 160692-55330 COCKASSY, FUEL 1 1 1
(C=+1993.02) (D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
19182017 36 2 160710-55360 RING 1 1 1
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
37 2 160710-55370 GASKET 1 1 1
(C=+1993.02) (D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
38 2 160710-55382 FILTER 1 1 1
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
39 2 160998-55390 BOWL, STRAINER 1 1 1 w
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
40 1 26106-060102 BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED 1 1 1 w
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
41 1 124060-77680 CLIP, HOSE 10 2 2 2 W
(C=+1993.02) (D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
41-1 1  119520-03990 CLIP, HOSE 10.5 2 2 2 R
(C=+2001.06) (D=+2001.06) (E=*2001.06)
42 1 160920-59350  PIPE, FUEL 1 1 1 w
(C=+1993.02) (D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
42-1 1 160920-59351 HOSE, FUEL A-510 1 1 1 N
(C=*2000.06) (D=*2000.06) (E=*2000.06)
43 1 160260-78700 CLAMP 1 1 w
(D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
44 1 26106-060082 BOLT, M6X 8 PLATED 1 1 w
(D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
45 1 160802-78270 CLAMP, CORD 1 1 W
(D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
46 1 160710-78710 CLAMP, CORD 1 1 1 w
(C=+1993.02) (D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)

REFER TO Fig. 42

REFER TO Fig. 37

Remarks
(1)OUTLET PIPE UNIFIED

(2)INTERCHANGEABILITY IS <S> WITH
NO.15. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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; A= D)=GA280D
Fig.42. CARBURETOR o (0)=cAz000
(C)=GA220D (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A (B) () O (B ¢
1 1 160790-56020 CARBURETOR ASSY 1
1-1 1 160790-56040 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 S
(C=+1993.02)
1-2 1 160790-57020 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 N
(C=+2003.01)
2 1 160890-56020 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 1
2-1 1 160890-56040 CARBURETOR ASSY 1 1 S
(D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
3 2 160120-56670 SCREW 2 2 2
3-1 2 160690-56560 SCREW 2 2 2 S
(C=+1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
4 2 160880-56761 VALVE, THROTTLE 1
5 2 160992-56520 VALVE, THROTTLE 1 1
6 2 160903-56670 SCREW 2 2 2
REFER TO Fig.39 6-1 2 160690-56570 SCREW 2 2 2 N
(C=+1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
7 2 160792-56520 VALVE, CHOKE 1
8 2 160992-56530 VALVE, CHOKE 1 1
9 2 181230-56380 SPRING 1 1 1
10 2 160667-56750 ADJUSTER 1 1 1
11 2 160460-56940 JET, PILOT 1
12 2 160880-56740 JET, PILOT 1 1
” 12-1 2 160692-56540 JET, PILOT 1 1 N
|Ft’zlﬂﬂgv [0US /l (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
13 2 160792-56530 SHAFT, THROTTLE 1
&—30 S 20 14 2 160992-56550 SHAFT, THROTTLE 1 1
——34 15 2 160792-56540 RING 1
-_] 8 16 2 160810-56590 RING, CHOKE LEVER 1 1
= 17 2 181230-56380 SPRING 1 1 1
8—25 18 2 160210-56610 WASHER 1 1 1
19 2 160810-56620 FLOAT ASSY 1 1 1
B ) 191 2 160890-56620  FLOAT ASSY 101 1 s
PREVIOUS (C=+1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
27 ! gg 20 2 160790-56550 NOZZLE, MAIN 1 1 1
20A-1 2 160790-56551 NOZZLE, MAIN 1 S
' (C=+1993.02)
20B-1 2 160998-56550 NOZZLE, MAIN 1 1 S
(I — 19 (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
}//“? 21 2 160790-56560 JET, ENRICHMENT 1
@ 29 21-1 2 160793-56581 JET, ENRICHMENT 1 S
- 31 (C=*1993.02)
32 22 2 160792-56570 JET, ENRICHMENT 1 1
40 22-1 2 160792-56571 JET, MAIN 1 1 S
' (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
Si “@ %~—~4] 23 2 160120-56721 GASKET 1
@‘ 24 2 16091056550  WASHER 1 1
37 24-1 2 160120-56600 GASKET 1 1 S
(D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
25 2 160790-56570 NOZZLE 1 1 1
Remarks 25-1 2 160790-56571 NOZZLE 1 1 1 S
(1)LOCATION OF FUEL COCK CHANGED. (€=11993.02) (D=11993.02) (E=r1993.02)
(2)REPAIR PART. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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1 A)= D)=GA280D
Fig.42. CARBURETOR o (or-Gazenp
(C)=GA220D (F=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description '
A B (€ O (E) (F)
26 2 160810-56580 RING, CHOKE SHAFT 1 1 1
27 2 160792-56670 VALVE ASSY, NEEDLE 1 1 1
27-1 2 160890-56790 VALVE, INJECTION 1 1 1
(C=+1993.02) (D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
28 2 160790-56540 CLIP 1 1 1
28-1 2 160692-56750 CLIP 1 1 1
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
29 2 160610-56630 PIN, FLOAT 1 1 1
20-1 2  160690-56630 PIN, FLOAT 1 1
(D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
30 2 26117-040088 BOLT M 4X 8 PLATED 1 1 1
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
31 2 160790-56590 BODY, FLOAT 1
32 2 160890-56430 BODY, FLOAT 1 1
REFER TO Fig.39 33 2 160790-56950 LEVER, CHOKE 1
34 2 160890-56520 LEVER, CHOKE 1 1
34-1 2 160998-56602 LEVER, CHOKE 1 1
(D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
35 2 160702-56720 RING 1 1 1
36 2 160640-56850 SEAL 1 1 1
37 2 160790-56610 BOLT 1 1 1
38 2 160792-56610 JET, PILOT 1
” 39 2 160890-56610 JET, PILOT 1 1
EH;EV 10Us /l 40 2 181230-56380 SPRING 1 1 1
41 2 160610-56900 SCREW 1 1 1
&—30 S 20 42 2 160692-56770 HOSE 1
34 43 2  160692-56710 SCREW 1 1 1
—— 18 44 2 160310-56980 SPRING, CHOKE 1 1
\lq 45 2 160310-56990 BALL, STEEL 1 1
5—25 46 1 160790-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1
46-1 1 160790-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1
B ) (C=*1998.11)
PREVIOUS 47 1 160810-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1
27 '@ gg 47-1 1 160810-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 1
7 (C=+1998.11)
' 48 1 160910-56150 GASKET, CARBURETOR 2 2
48-1 1 160910-56151 GASKET, CARBURETOR 2 2
(] — ——19 (D=+1998.11) (E=*1998.11)
L “? 49 1 160790-56160 INSULATOR 1
@ 29 31 50 1 160890-56160 INSULATOR 1 1
32
' 40
e
71—
Remarks
(1)LOCATION OF FUEL COCK CHANGED.
(2)REPAIR PART. N:OId%‘TSNeW, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.43. GOVERNOR & CONTROL DEVICE - (r-crzm0o
(C)=GA220D F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A (B) () O (B ¢
2 1 160690-61300 SPINDLE 1 1 1
2-1 1 160690-61301 SPINDLE 1 1 1 R
(C=E/#44865) (D=+1994.12) (E=*1994.12)
3 1 160690-61310 SHAFT 1 1 1
3-1 1 160690-61311 SHAFT 1 1 R
=) (C=E/#44866) (D=E/#36339) (E=*1995.11)
PREVIOUS 4 1 160690-61450 WASHER 1 1 1
5 1 160690-61600 GEAR ASSY, GOVERNOR 1 1 1
9 1 160890-66050 SPRING, RETURN 1 1 1
10 1 160120-76940 WASHER 1 1 1
11 1 160797-66010 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1
11-1 1 160790-66010 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1 N
(C=EXXX)
12 1 160890-66010 SPRING, GOVERNOR 1 1
13 1 160890-66101 CONTROLLER ASSY 1 1 1
14 2 160890-66081 LEVER ASSY, CONTROL 1 1 1
18 3 26117-040088 BOLT M 4X 8 PLATED 1 1 1
19 2 160890-66110 BASE ASSY 1 1 1
20 3 160890-66140 BASE ASSY 1 1 1
20-1 3 160890-66141 BASE ASSY 1 1 1 S
(C=E/#20378) (D=E/#02406) (E=E/#02154)
20-2 3 160890-66142 BASE ASSY 1 1 1 N
(C=+1993.01) (D=+1993.01) (E=*1993.01)
23 3 160520-66291 SPRING 2 2 2
24 3 26117-040257 BOLT, M4X 25 PLATED 2 2 2
25 2 160690-66160 WASHER 1 1 1
26 2 160664-66170 WASHER 1 1 1
27 2 160664-66180 SPRING 1 1 1
28 2 160664-66220 SPRING, RETURN 1 1 1
29 2 22137-060000 WASHER, 6 1 1 1
30 2 26347-060002 NUT, M6 1 1 1
31 2 26757-060002 NUT, LOCK M6 1 1 1
32 1 160890-66190 LEVER ASSY, GOVERNOR 1 1 1
34 2  26106-060252 BOLT, M6X 25 PLATED 1 1 1 Z
(C=E/#44865) (D=*1994.06) (E=*1994.06)
35 2  26366-060002 NUT, M6 1 1 1 W
(C=E/#44865) (D=*1994.06) (E=*1994.06)
36 1 160690-66200 LINK, THROTTLE 1 1 1
37 1 160690-66210 SPRING, TENSION 1 1 1
38 1 160890-66300 PANEL 1 1 1
38-1 1 160890-66310 PANEL 1 1 1 S
(C=*1993.02) (D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
39 1 26106-060102 BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED 2 2 2
39-1 1 26106-060162 BOLT, M6X 16 PLATED 2 2 2 N
(C=EXXX) (D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
40 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 3 3 3
41 1 114770-61600 SEAL, OIL 1 1 1 W
(C=E/#11307) (D=E/#02406) (E=E/#02154)

Remarks
(1)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH FIG.39 NO.13-1.

(2)SHAPE OF STOP SWITCH INSTALLING
PART CHANGED. N:Oldi‘_S>New, O:OIdL‘L»New, R:Old =5 New, S:OIdN‘—_voNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
No No

Yes Yes'
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.44. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE EQ; Egigﬁgﬁgg
(C)=GA220D (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
4 A B () DO () (A
3 1  160794-76250  STARTER ASSY, RECOIL 1 1 1
6 4 2 160794-76510  CASE, STARTER 1 1 1
'52 5 2 160890-76510  SPRING, SPIRAL 1 1 1
3-8 6 2 160794-76520 REEL 1 1 1
11 7 2 160641-76550  SPRING, DOG 3 3 3
;: 8 2 160890-76540 DOG 3 3 3
10— 9 2 160890-76550  SPRING, BRAKE 1 1 1
14__J 10 2 160641-76570 SCREW 1 1 1
15 1 2 16079476570  RETAINER 101 1
12 2 160890-76580 ROPE, STARTER 1 1 1
13 2 160260-76620 KNOB, STARTER 1 1 1
14 1 160794-76590  PULLEY, STARTER 1
15 1  160894-76590  PULLEY, STARTER 1 1
16 1  26106-060082  BOLT, M6X 8 PLATED 4 4 4
17 1 26106-060122  BOLT, M6X 12 PLATED 3 3 3
B% s 18 1 160690-77250  SWITCH, STOP 1 1 1
181 1 160611-77250  SWITCH, STOP 1 1 1 s
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
19 1 22857-200100 SCREW, 2X10 2 2 2 z
(C=*1993.02) (D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
20 1 160690-78010  PLUG, SPARK BP6ES 1 1 1
20-1 1 160690-78020  PLUG, SPARK 11 N
(C=E/#27881) (D=E/#02406)
202 1 160690-78030  PLUG, SPARK N11YC 1 1 1 N
(C=EXXX) (D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
21 1 160700-78040  CAP, PLUG 1 1 1
22 1 160700-78050  TERMINAL, PLUG 1 1 1
23 1 160794-78051 MAGNETIC ASSY 1
24 2 160797-78521  COIL, IGNITION 1
241 2 160797-78522  COIL, IGNITION 1 N
(C=E/#15244)
25 3 160690-78230  WIRE 1 W
(C=E/#15244)
26 2 160794-78500 ROTOR 1
27 1 160520-78200  WIRE, LEAD 1 1 z
(D=EXXX) (E=EXXX)
28 1 160560-78700 CLAMP 1 z
(C=EXXX)
29 1 29610-000950  CLAMP, SPEED 095 1 1 1
30 1 160700-78720 GROMMET 1 1 1
31 1 26476-060252  SCREW, TAPPING M6X25 2 2 2
311 1 160690-04350  BOLT, M6X30 2 2 2 R
(C=*2002.11) (D=*2002.11) (E=*2002.11)
32 1 160341-01950 PIPE 1 1 z
(D=*1999.03) (E=*1999.03)
ﬁ?@ﬁi\kﬁem FROM LEAD SWITCH TYPE TO 33 1 160810-03400  TUBE, PROTECT 1 1 z
ROTARY TYPE. (D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS 34 1 160894-78060 MAGNETIC ASSY 1 1
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.49-2. 34-1 1 160998-78070 MAGNETIC ASSY 1 1 F
(3)FUEL COCK STAY ADDED (D=+2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
(4)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS 35 2 160890-78520  COIL, EXCITER 1 1 7

REPLACEMENT WITH NO.42-1 AND 49-1.

Yes Yes

N:Old <T»TNew, O:OIdL‘L» New, R:0ld <= New, S:0ld z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change

Yes' Yes'

++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.




0CA10-M21603

Fig.44. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE e (O)=cns0n
(C)=GA220D (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description '
) A B (© O (E) ¢
(D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
6 36 2 160894-78540 ROTOR 101
‘52 36-1 2 160998-78530  ROTOR 11
3-8 (D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
1 36A 2 160797-78522  COIL, IGNITION 101
; : (D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
10— 36B 3 160690-78230  WIRE 101
14__J (D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
18 37 1 160890-78510  COIL, IGNITION 11
(D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
38 1 160890-78660  IGNITION, UNIT 11
(D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
39 1 160260-78700 CLAMP 11
(D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
40 1 160710-78700  CLAMP, CORD 2 2
‘FEJ)EVIOUS (D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
41 1 160710-78710  CLAMP, CORD 101
(D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
42 1 160890-78750  BRACKET, COIL 1 1
42-1 1 160890-78751  BRACKET, COIL 101
(D=E/#02406) (E=E/#02154)
42-2 1 160890-78751  BRACKET, COIL 101
(D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
43 1 160763-12600 GROMMET 11
(D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
a4 1 26023-060162 SCREW, M6X16 2 2
(D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
45 1 26106-060102  BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED 2 2
(D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
46 1 26106-060162  BOLT, M6X 16 PLATED 2 2
(D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
47 1 160794-45100  CASE, COOLING FAN 1
47-1 1 160794-45190-1 CASE, COOLING FAN 1
(C=*1993.02)
48 1 160894-45100-1 CASE, COOLING FAN 101
48-1 1 160894-45110-1 CASE, COOLING FAN 11
(D=*1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
48-2 1 160894-45111-1 CASE, COOLING FAN 11
(D=*1998.02) (E=*1998.02)
49 1 160890-45200  COVER, HEAD 1 1 1
49-1 1 160890-45230  COVER, HEAD 101
(D=E/#02406) (E=E/#02154)
49-2 1 160890-45200 COVER, HEAD 101
(D=*2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
50 1 160790-45210  COVER 1
ﬁ?@ﬁi\kﬁem FROM LEAD SWITCH TYPE TO (CoE/ra4865)
ROTARY TYPE. 51 1 160890-45210  COVER 101
(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS (D="1998.10) (E="1998.10)
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.49-2. 52 1 160890-45240  COVER 1
(3)FUEL COCK STAY ADDED (D="2002.01)
(4)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS 53 1 26476-060142  SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 4 4 4

REPLACEMENT WITH NO.42-1 AND 49-1.

N:0ld €25 New, Q:0ld £ New, R:Old =5 New, S:0ld

Yes

Yes'

++ CONTINUE ++

Yes
Yes'

z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CA10-M21603

Fig.44. FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE - (r-crzmno
(C)=GA220D F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
] A (B () O () ¢
54 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 2 2 2
6 55 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 1 1 1 A
‘52 (C=+1998.10) (D=+1998.10) (E=*1998.10)
3+8 % 56 1 26476-060142 SCREW, TAPPING M6X14 1
171 (D=+2002.01)
9—] o 57 1 160495-77260  WIRE 1 1 1
—
10— (C=*1993.02) (D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
14 _4 o 58 1 26366-080002 NUT, M8 1 1 1 w
15 (C=+1993.02) (D=+1993.02) (E=*1993.02)
o 59 1 29610-000650 CLAMP, SPEED 065 1 1 w
(D=+2000.07) (E=*2000.07)
=5
PREVI0US

Remarks
(1)CHANGED FROM LEAD SWITCH TYPE TO
ROTARY TYPE.

(2)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH NO.49-2.

(3)FUEL COCK STAY ADDED
(4)INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS

REPLACEMENT WITH NO.42-1 AND 49-1.

Yes Yes

N:OId‘T>TNew, O:Old%New, R:Old% New, S:Old:‘:zNew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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Fig.45. TOOL & LABEL

11
12
13

HY Y ROBR

ERH RS

3558
T 1w sonlilygm
A A, SORE S LA

sam
w53 -0, BASR (RERSR)

L -4, TEEE) OPEME

15-3 16

o BEOICKEE
SEBIENKICE
BHENSBIE

IZIVEBIEL
TLRE,

R | BEHRICER
SR LURRORL 18
ETORBEENR
T AbHE
T3,

YIS—EELER
THBLPIFLETEHEN 19
BBOET.

ARESAEEL S HRAT
R2LBHOKATO,

20

LENA

\\"~

Remarks
(1)LABEL COLOR CHANGED

(A)= (D)=GA280D
B)= (E)=GA300D
(C)=GA220D F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty
A B () O (E) R
1 1 160110-92610 BAG, TOOL 1 1 1
2 1 160120-92700 WRENCH, 21 L86 1 1 1
3 1 160110-92710 HANDLE, WRENCH 1 1 1
4 1 28110-100120 SPANNER, 10X12 1 1 1
11 1 160690-07100 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
11-1 1 160790-07120 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
(C=+1990.03)
11-2 1 160790-07200 LABEL, FINGER START 1
(C=*1996.11)
12 1 160690-07100 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
12-1 1 160890-07110 LABEL, FINGER START 1
(D=*1996.10)
12-2 1 160890-07150 LABEL, FINGER START 1
(D=+2001.04)
13 1 160690-07100 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
13-1 1 160890-07110 LABEL, FINGER START 1
(E=*1996.10)
13-2 1 160990-07140 LABEL, OHV MARK 1
(E=*2001.04)
14 1 160690-07250 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1 1
14-1 1 160692-07250 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1 1
(C=E/#44865) (D=+1995.05) (E=*1995.05)
14-2 1 160692-07251 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1 1
(C=*2000.04) (D=*2000.04) (E=*2000.04)
15 1 160520-07270 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1 1
15-1 1 160520-07271 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1 1
(C=E/#15041) (D=E/#01661) (E=E/#01772)
15-2 1 160520-07272 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1 1
(C=EM27924) (D=E/#02407) (E=E/#02154)
15-3 1 160690-07260 LABEL, DRAIN 1 1 1
(C=*1998.11) (D=+1998.11) (E=*1998.11)
16 1 160520-07370 LABEL, CLEANER 1 1 1
17 1 1A2100-86500 LABEL, DANGER 1 1 1
(C=E/#44865) (D=+1995.05) (E=*1995.05)
17-1 1 160690-07320 LABEL,NO FIRE 1 1 1
(C=E/#44865) (D=+1995.05) (E=*1995.05)
18 1 1E5120-86600 WARNING,EXHAUST GAS 1 1 1
(C=E/#44865) (D=+1995.05) (E=*1995.05)
18-1 1 105250-07340 LABEL,EXH.GAS CAUTN 1 1 1
(C=E/#44865) (D=*1995.05) (E=*1995.05)
19 1 1E5120-86720 LABEL, CAUTION 1 1 1
(C=E/#44865) (D=*1995.05) (E=*1995.05)
19-1 1 105250-07330 LABEL 1 1 1
(C=E/#44865) (D=*1995.05) (E=*1995.05)
20 1 161690-07300 LABEL 1 1 1

(C=+2003.01)

(D=+2003.01)

(E=*2003.01)

N:0ld €25 New, Q:0ld £ New, R:Old =5 New, S:0ld

Yes
Yes'

Yes
Yes'

z‘—_vaew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, F:Interchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



Parts No. Index

Parts No.
104200-59170

105250-07330

105250-07340

106990-44660

114250-14400

114250-21290
114250-45310

114252-13800

114252-13910

114252-13950

114252-13960

114270-01600

114299-01760

Fig. No.

10
19

28

. No.

-1
-1
-1
-1
-1
-1
-1
-1
-1

Parts No.

114299-01760
114299-01950

114370-07110

114370-45350

114770-61600

119520-03990

120380-11350

124060-77680

129900-26250

160110-02220

160110-92610

160110-92710

160120-56600

160120-56670

160120-56721

Fig. No.

37

19

37

-1
-1
-1

-1

Parts No.
160120-76940

160120-92700

160210-56610

160260-76620

160260-78700

160310-14550

160310-56980

160310-56990

160341-01950

160370-78950
160393-55050

160460-56940

160490-01330

Fig. No.

Ref. No.

Parts No.

160490-01760
160490-07120
160490-07130
160490-11010
160490-11120
160490-11290
160490-11300
160490-11310
160490-11311
160490-12500
160490-12520
160490-13500
160490-13530
160490-13550
160490-13780
160490-14050
160490-14200

160490-14400
160490-22010
160490-22300
160490-23030
160490-45010

160490-45110-1

160490-45140
160490-45200
160490-45211
160490-45220
160490-45230
160490-45240
160490-56010
160490-56011
160490-56590
160490-56600
160490-57020
160490-59350
160490-59351
160490-59360
160490-59361
160490-66010
160490-66020
160490-66190
160490-66200
160490-66211
160490-76250
160490-76251
160490-76510
160490-76511
160490-76580

Fig. No.

w

OO NNNNNOOIONTUIOOOOOO0OOOOCORL,RRRERBRARRPWARWWWWWWNNNNNNOOR

Ref.

No.
-1




Parts No. Index
Parts No. Fig. No. Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No. Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No.  Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No.  Ref. No.
160490-76590 8 17 160495-77260 26 65 160590-07120 18 9 -1 160590-56750 15 7 -2
160490-76591 8 17 -1 35 49 36 9 -1 33 7 -2
160490-76600 8 16 44 57 160590-07400 18 9 -2 160590-56770 15 26
160490-76610 8 3 160498-01330 2 22 -1 36 9 -2 33 26
160490-76611 8 3-1 160498-13550 3 9 -1 160590-11010 11 2 160590-56771 15 26 -1
160490-78050 8 21 160498-14050 4 1-1 29 2 33 26 -1
160490-78090 8 21 1 160498-56540 6 37 160590-11011 11 2 -1 160590-56800 15 36
160490-78230 8 44 160510-02220 1 7 29 2 -1 33 36
160490-78500 8 22 15 160590-11100 11 9 160590-66010 16 11
160490-78510 8 23 160510-03180 2 21 29 9 34 11 -1
160490-78540 8 22 -1 160510-13200 3 8 160590-11110 11 11 160590-78071 17 6
160490-78550 8 23 -1 160510-13201 3 8 -1 29 11 160590-78091 17 6 -1
160492-12050 3 1-1 160510-14550 4 29 160590-14051 13 1 160590-78092 17 6 -2
160492-56480 6 40 160510-56610 6 14 160590-14400 13 16 160590-78521 17 8
160492-56490 6 45 160510-56620 6 16 31 16 160590-78530 17 10
160492-56510 6 46 160520-03050 2 19 160590-14570 13 11 -2 160590-78532 17 10 -3
160492-56520 6 3 160520-07270 18 12 31 11 -2 160590-78533 17 10 -4
160492-56530 6 4 27 15 160590-14571 13 11 -3 160590-78540 17 8 -1
160492-56540 6 5 36 12 31 11 -3 160590-78541 17 8 -2
160492-56550 6 6 45 15 160590-21200 13 26 160590-78542 17 8 -3
160492-56570 6 8 160520-07271 9 4 31 26 160592-56540 15 3
160492-56580 6 9 18 12 -1 160590-21210 4 15 33 3
160492-56581 6 9 -1 27 15 -1 13 28 160593-56700 15 6 -1
160492-56610 6 13 36 12 -1 31 28 33 6 -1
160492-56620 6 15 45 15 -1 160590-22010 13 32 160593-57540 24 37 -2
160492-56630 6 17 160520-07272 9 4 -1 31 32 160594-14050 31 1
160492-56670 6 31 18 12 -2 160590-22011 13 32 -1 160594-45100 35 17
160492-56680 6 47 27 15 -2 31 32 -1 160594-45120 35 17 -1
160493-12550 12 5-1 36 12 -2 160590-22300 13 44 160594-66010 34 11
5 -2 45 15 -2 31 44 160594-66011 16 11 -1
30 5 160520-07370 9 8 160590-45120 17 22 34 11 -2
160493-56550 6 38 18 13 160590-45130 17 22 -1 160594-78500 35 4
160493-56610 6 26 27 16 160590-45210 17 25 160594-78501 35 4 -1
160493-56620 6 29 36 13 35 20 160594-78530 17 10 -1
160493-56630 6 30 45 16 160590-45211 17 25 -1 35 5
160493-56640 6 36 160520-66291 7 27 25 -2 160594-78531 17 10 -2
160493-56650 6 35 16 23 35 20 -1 35 5-1
39 25 23 20 -2 160594-78532 35 5 -2
160493-56670 6 27 34 23 160590-56010 15 1 160597-56011 15 1-3
160493-56700 6 42 43 23 160590-56020 15 1-1 33 1-2
160493-56710 6 41 160520-78200 26 62 33 1 160597-56012 15 1-4
160493-56720 6 28 44 27 160590-56030 15 1-2 33 1-3
160493-56730 6 32 160525-45010 8 27 33 1-1 160598-56670 15 23 B-1
160493-56740 6 33 160530-21200 4 14 160590-56530 15 6 33 23 B-1
160493-56800 6 43 160560-78700 26 29 33 6 160610-01690 10 12
160493-59391 5 25 -2 44 28 160590-56650 15 18 27
160495-56560 6 7 160590-01330 10 14 160590-56670 15 23 19 10
160495-56561 6 7 -1 28 14 33 23 24
160495-56600 6 12 160590-01331 10 14 -1 160590-56681 15 23 A1 28 12
160495-77260 17 55 28 14 -1 33 23 A-1 25 -1




Parts No. Index

Parts No.

160610-01690
160610-02220

160610-03050

160610-04201

160610-04280
160610-04570

160610-04620
160610-04910
160610-12530
160610-12540

160610-12550
160610-21290

160610-23201
160610-55100

160610-55470

160610-56150

160610-56151

160610-56610

160610-56611

160610-56630

Fig. No.

37
10

28

2
20
38

2
10
28
26

3
11
29

2
13
31

Ref. No.

10

-1
-1
-1
-1

Parts No.

160610-56631
160610-56740

160610-56900

160611-01740
160611-01741
160611-14560
160611-77250

160640-02220
160640-56850

160641-76550
160641-76570

160664-11100
160664-11110
160664-11180
160664-66170

160664-66180

160664-66220

160667-56150
160667-56151
160667-56160
160667-56740

160667-56750

Ref.

-1
-1
-1
-1

-1
-1

Parts No.
160667-56750

160690-01330
160690-01331
160690-01332

160690-01600
160690-02220

160690-03050

160690-04350

160690-07100

160690-07120
160690-07180

160690-07250

160690-07260

160690-07320

160690-11010

Parts No.
160690-11011

160690-11100
160690-11110
160690-11120
160690-11180

160690-11200

160690-11220

160690-11221

160690-11222

160690-11270

160690-11271

160690-11280

160690-11290
160690-11300
160690-11310

160690-11311

12 -1
16 -1
18 -1
16 -1
18 -1
12 -2
16 -2
18 -2
16 -2
18 -2

13 -1
17 -1
19 -1
17 -1
19 -1




Parts No. Index

Parts No. Fig. No. Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No. Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No.  Ref. No. Parts No.
160690-11311 29 22 -1 160690-45210 35 21 160690-56570 42 6 -1 160690-66010
160690-12500 12 1 160690-45211 17 26 -1 160690-56580 15 4 A1 160690-66011
160690-12510 12 2 -1 26 -2 33 4 A1

2 -2 35 21 -1 160690-56630 15 14 -2 160690-66080
30 2 21 -2 24 29 -1 160690-66081
160690-12520 12 3 160690-45220 17 27 33 14 -1
160690-12530 12 3-1 160690-55140 14 25 -2 42 29 -1
3 -2 23 24 -2 160690-56650 15 18 -1 160690-66100
30 3 32 25 -2 33 18 160690-66101
160690-12600 12 1-1 41 24 -2 160690-56750 15 37
1-2 160690-55300 14 16 33 37 160690-66110
30 1 23 15 160690-56751 15 37 -1
160690-13200 12 9 32 16 33 37 -1 160690-66111
30 8 41 15 160690-56800 15 27
160690-13201 12 9 -1 160690-55310 14 17 33 27 160690-66120
30 8 -1 23 16 160690-56900 15 41
160690-13500 12 11 32 17 160690-59360 14 28 160690-66140
30 10 41 16 32 28 160690-66141
160690-13530 12 12 160690-55320 14 18 160690-59400 14 29
30 11 23 17 160690-61300 7 2 160690-66142
160690-13550 12 14 32 18 16 2
30 13 41 17 25 2 160690-66143
160690-13600 12 10 160690-55330 14 19 34 2
30 9 23 18 43 2 160690-66150
160690-13900 12 15 32 19 160690-61301 7 2 -1 160690-66160
30 14 41 18 16 2 -1
160690-14051 13 2 160690-55460 14 22 25 2 -1
160690-14200 13 15 23 21 34 2 -1
160690-14560 13 11 32 22 43 2 -1
12 41 21 160690-61310 7 3 160690-66180
31 11 160690-55461 14 22 -1 16 3
12 23 21 -1 25 3 160690-66190
160690-14570 13 11 -1 32 22 -1 34 3 160690-66200
12 -1 41 21 -1 43 3
31 11 -1 160690-55462 14 22 -2 160690-61311 7 3-1
12 -1 23 21 -2 16 3-1
160690-14571 13 12 -2 32 22 -2 25 3-1 160690-66210
31 12 -2 41 21 -2 34 3-1
160690-21201 13 27 160690-56010 15 2 43 3-1
31 27 160690-56020 15 2 -1 160690-61450 7 4
160690-22010 13 33 33 2 16 4 160690-66300
160690-22011 13 33 -1 160690-56160 15 40 25 4
31 33 33 40 34 4 160690-66310
160690-22300 13 45 160690-56560 15 4 B-1 43 4
31 45 24 3-1 160690-61600 7 5 160690-66900
160690-45011 17 21 33 4 B-1 16 5 160690-76250
160690-45120 17 23 42 3-1 25 5 160690-76251
160690-45200 17 24 160690-56570 15 5-1 34 5 160690-76510
35 19 24 6 -1 43 5 160690-76511
160690-45210 17 26 33 5-1 160690-66010 16 12 160690-76520




Parts No. Index

Parts No.

160690-76520
160690-76521

160690-76530

160690-76531

160690-76540

160690-76550
160690-76560

160690-76561

160690-76570

160690-76580
160690-76590
160690-76591
160690-76620
160690-76630
160690-76800

160690-76801

160690-76810

160690-76820

160690-76830

160690-76840
160690-77250

160690-78010

. No.

-1
-1

-1
-1
-1

-1

-1

-1
-1

-1
-1
-1

Parts No.
160690-78010

160690-78020

160690-78030

160690-78071
160690-78082
160690-78083
160690-78210

160690-78230

160690-78521
160690-78530
160690-78531

160690-78532

160690-78533
160690-78541
160690-78542
160690-78650

160690-78660
160690-78700

160691-56730
160691-56740

160691-56790
160691-56800
160692-07100
160692-07250

Fig. No.

35
44

Ref. No.

1
20
19

-1

-3
-1

-1
-1
-1
-1
-1

Parts No.
160692-07251

160692-55300

160692-55330

160692-55421
160692-56500
160692-56540

160692-56560
160692-56640
160692-56700

160692-56710

160692-56750

160692-56770

160692-56800

160692-56900
160692-76530
160692-76540
160692-76550
160692-76560
160692-76580
160692-76800
160692-76810
160692-76820
160693-56580

160694-14050
160694-45010
160694-45100

Fig. No.

. No.

-2
-2

-2

-2
-1
-1

-1
-1

Parts No.

160694-45110-1

160694-66010
160694-76250
160694-76251
160694-76510
160694-76511
160694-78230

160694-78500
160694-78501
160694-78530
160694-78531
160697-56010
160697-56011
160697-56012
160697-56620
160697-56650
160697-57020
160698-45110
160698-76580

160699-11200
160699-45010
160699-45200
160699-56680

160699-56760
160700-78040

160700-78050

160700-78720

160702-56720




Parts No. Index

Parts No.
160702-56720

160708-55150
160710-01760
160710-23201

160710-55061

160710-55360

160710-55370

160710-55381
160710-55382

160710-55390

160710-56710

160710-56732

160710-78700

160710-78710

160760-12510
160760-12530

160760-12540
160762-12050
160762-55150

-1
-1

Parts No.
160762-55150

160763-12600

160769-56620
160769-56640
160769-56660

160769-56720
160769-59370

160769-59371
160790-01330
160790-01331
160790-04600
160790-07120
160790-07200
160790-11010
160790-11011
160790-11100
160790-11101
160790-11110

160790-11111

160790-12500
160790-12510

160790-12520

Fig. No.

14
23

32

41

DO WW

-1
-1

-1
-1
-1
-2
-2

-1
-1

-1
-1

-1
-1

Parts No.
160790-12530

160790-12540
160790-14560

160790-22010
160790-22011

160790-28010

160790-45120
160790-45210

160790-56010
160790-56020
160790-56030
160790-56040
160790-56150
160790-56151
160790-56160
160790-56540
160790-56550

160790-56551
160790-56560

160790-56570
160790-56571
160790-56590

160790-56600
160790-56610

160790-56950
160790-57010
160790-57011
160790-57020
160790-59360

160790-66010

160790-76590
160790-78060

. No.

A-1

-1

Parts No.

160790-78061
160790-78510
160790-78511
160790-78512
160790-78540
160791-78522
160792-56520

160792-56530
160792-56540
160792-56570
160792-56571
160792-56610
160792-56670
160792-57700
160792-57710
160792-57720
160792-57730
160792-57740
160792-57790
160792-59360
160792-59361

160792-59400
160793-56581

160794-45100

160794-45190-1

160794-76250
160794-76510
160794-76520
160794-76570
160794-76590
160794-78051
160794-78500
160797-66010
160797-78521
160797-78522

160798-45130
160798-56610
160798-66210
160802-59370

. No.

-1
-2

-1
-1

-2
-2
-2
-2
-3

-1
-1

-1
-1

-1
-2
-1




Parts No. Index

Parts No.

160802-59370
160802-59371

160802-78270

160810-01740
160810-03180
160810-03400
160810-11180

160810-21290
160810-23201

160810-56150

160810-56151

160810-56550

160810-56580

160810-56590

160810-56620
160810-56670
160820-03180
160820-59390
160820-59391
160820-78710

160880-56740

-1
-1

-1
-1
-1
-1
-1
-1

-1
-1
-2
-2

Parts No.
160880-56761

160890-01210
160890-01330
160890-01331
160890-04320
160890-04330

160890-07110

160890-07150
160890-11010
160890-11011
160890-11100
160890-11101
160890-11110

160890-11111

160890-11120
160890-11180
160890-11190
160890-11200
160890-11202
160890-11270
160890-11290
160890-11300
160890-11310

160890-11311

Ref. No.

-1
-1

-2
-2
-2
-1
-1
-1
-1

-2

-1
-1

-1
-1

-1
-1

-1
-1
-2
-2

-1
-1

-2

-1
-1

Parts No.
160890-12500

160890-12520
160890-13210
160890-13211
160890-13500
160890-13501
160890-13530
160890-13570
160890-13580
160890-13581
160890-13600
160890-13601
160890-13602
160890-13603
160890-13660
160890-13910

160890-14051
160890-14200

160890-14400
160890-14560
160890-21200

160890-21220

160890-22010
160890-22011

160890-22300

. No.

-1
-1

-1
-1

-1
-1
-2
-2
-3
-3

-2
-2

-1
-1

-1
-1

Parts No.

160890-22300
160890-28010

160890-45120
160890-45200

160890-45210

160890-45220
160890-45230

160890-45240

160890-56010
160890-56020

160890-56040
160890-56160

160890-56430

160890-56520
160890-56610
160890-56620
160890-56790
160890-59360
160890-66010
160890-66050

160890-66080
160890-66081

160890-66100
160890-66101

160890-66110
160890-66140

160890-66141

. No.

-1
-1

-2
-1

-1
-1
-1




Parts No. Index

Parts No. Fig. No Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No Ref. No
160890-66141 43 20 -1 160894-76590 44 15 160998-55390 41 39 22252-000130 31 46
160890-66142 25 20 -3 160894-78060 44 34 160998-56550 24 20 -1 22252-000160 13 47
43 20 -2 160894-78540 44 36 42 20 B-1 31 47
160890-66150 25 33 160903-28020 19 14 A 160998-56602 24 34 -1 22252-000190 22 43
160890-66190 25 33 -1 23 A 42 34 -1 40 44
43 32 22 52 160998-78070 44 34 -1 22312-080120 1 4
160890-66300 25 40 37 14 A 160998-78530 44 36 -1 10 7
43 38 23 A 161690-07300 9 14 19 12
160890-66310 25 40 -1 40 53 18 17 28 7
43 38 -1 160903-56670 15 5 27 20 37 12
160890-76250 26 3 24 6 36 17 22351-040008 22 53
160890-76510 26 4 33 5 45 20 40 54
44 5 42 6 181130-56640 6 19 22360-080000 16 10
160890-76520 26 5 160910-56150 21 8 181230-56380 6 2 22372-080000 7 10

160890-76530 26 6 8 -1 15 9 16 10 -1
160890-76540 26 7 24 48 31 34 10
44 8 39 9 24 9 22417-200200 14 20
160890-76550 26 8 42 48 17 23 19
44 9 160910-56151 21 8 -2 40 32 20
160890-76570 26 10 24 48 -1 33 9 41 19
160890-76580 26 11 39 9 -1 31 22512-040120 13 14
44 12 42 48 -1 42 9 30
160890-76590 26 14 160910-56550 24 24 17 31 14
160890-78010 26 37 -2 42 24 40 30
160890-78060 26 37 160910-66440 16 24 183730-07440 9 9 22512-040160 13 31
160890-78070 26 37 -1 25 24 1A2100-86500 9 5 22 20
160890-78510 26 41 160920-59350 23 43 18 14 31 31
44 37 41 42 27 17 40 21
160890-78520 26 38 160920-59351 23 43 -1 36 14 22512-040300 22 21
44 35 41 42 -1 45 17 40 20
160890-78530 26 39 160970-78200 26 62 -1 1A2260-87100 9 6 22
160890-78540 26 40 62 -2 1E5120-86600 18 15 22512-050160 22 10
160890-78550 26 40 -1 160990-01330 19 18 27 18 40 10
160890-78560 26 40 -2 37 18 36 15 22512-050300 13 19
160890-78650 26 42 160990-01331 19 18 -1 45 18 31 19
160890-78660 26 42 -1 37 18 -1 1E5120-86720 9 7 22512-070380 22 54
42 -2 160990-07140 27 13 -2 18 16 40 55
44 38 45 13 -2 27 19 22857-200100 17 2
160890-78750 26 46 160990-22010 22 26 36 16 26 18
44 42 160990-22011 22 26 -1 45 19 35 46
160890-78751 26 46 -1 40 27 22137-060000 16 31 44 19
46 -2 160992-56520 24 5 25 30 24101-062030 1 8
44 42 -1 42 5 34 30 14
42 -2 160992-56530 24 8 43 29 16
160890-78900 26 47 42 8 22137-160000 22 23 -1 24101-062040 10 10
160891-45120 26 51 -1 160992-56540 24 38 -1 40 24 -1 20
160891-45121 26 51 -2 160992-56550 24 14 22217-160000 22 23 24
160894-45100-1 44 48 42 14 40 24 28 10
160894-45110-1 44 48 -1 160994-14051 40 1 22252-000120 4 25 20
160894-45111-1 44 48 -2 160998-55390 23 40 22252-000130 13 46 24101-062050 10 11




Parts No. Index

Parts No.
24101-062050

24101-062060

24311-000100

24311-000150
24311-000180

26023-040102

26023-060162

26106-060082

26106-060102

26106-060122

26106-060142

Fig. No.
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Parts No.
26106-060162

26106-060202

26106-060252

26106-060302

26106-060352

26106-060402
26106-080142

26106-080202

26106-080302

26106-100162

26117-040088

26117-040257

25

. No.

-1
-1
A
-1
-1

-1
-1
-1

-1
-2
-1

Parts No.
26117-040257

26117-040357

26216-080182

26226-080182

26226-080802
26266-080802
26347-060002

26366-060002

26366-080002

26367-060002

26376-120002
26476-060122

Fig. No.
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Parts No.
26476-060122

26476-060142

26476-060162

26476-060202
26476-060252

26476-060302

26476-060352
26557-040102

Fig. No.

17

35

oo U1 N

14

17

25

-1
-1
-2
-1

-1
-1




Parts No. Index
Parts No. Fig. No. Ref. No Parts No. Fig. No Ref. No Parts No. Fig. No Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No.  Ref. No.

26557-040102 23 20 760590-23700 31 48 760810-22511 40 33 -1
32 21 760590-55700 14 2 760890-01560 19 2
41 20 32 2 37 2

26737-160002 22 22 760590-55702 14 2 -1 760890-01561 19 2 -1
40 23 32 2 -1 37 2 -1

26757-060002 16 33 760594-01500 28 16 760890-21700 22 15
25 32 760594-01501 28 16 -1 760890-22500 22 31
34 32 760594-21720 31 22 40 32
43 31 760690-01500 10 17 760890-23700 22 45

28110-100120 9 13 760690-01501 10 17 -1 40 46
18 4 760690-01502 10 17 -2 760890-55700 23 2
27 4 760690-01560 10 2 41 2
36 4 28 2 760890-55730 23 2 -1
45 4 760690-01561 10 2 -1 41 2 -1

29610-000650 8 40 28 2 -1 760894-01510 37 19 -1

40 -1 760690-01562 10 2 -2 760894-01511 37 19 -2
17 53 28 2 -2 760894-01530 37 19 -3
26 63 760690-01563 10 2 -3 760894-21700 40 15
64 28 2 -3 760990-01560 19 3

35 48 760690-21702 13 23 37 3
44 59 760690-22500 13 37 760990-01561 19 3-1

29610-000950 8 37 760690-22501 13 37 -1 37 3-1
17 17 -1 31 37 760990-22500 22 32
26 30 -1 760690-23700 13 49 760990-22501 22 32 -1
35 15 31 49 760990-22502 22 32 -2
44 29 760690-55700 14 3 760994-01500 37 19

29610-001400 8 41 32 3 760994-01501 37 20

43400-500400 14 26 760690-55702 14 3-1
23 25 32 3-1
32 26 760694-01500 28 17
41 25 760694-01501 28 17 -1

760490-01500 1 10 760694-01502 28 17 -2

760490-01560 1 1 760694-21710 31 23

760490-01561 1 1-1 760790-01560 19 1

760490-01562 1 1-2 37 1

760490-21700 4 12 760790-01561 19 1-1

760490-22500 4 20 37 1-1

760490-55710 5 1 760790-21700 22 14

760590-01500 10 16 760790-22500 22 30

760590-01501 10 16 -1 760790-22501 22 30 -1

760590-01561 10 1 760790-22502 22 30 -2
28 1 760790-23700 22 44

760590-01562 10 1-1 40 45
28 1-1 760792-01500 19 19

760590-21700 13 22 760792-01501 19 19 -1

760590-22500 13 36 760792-01502 19 19 -2
31 36 760794-21700 40 14

760590-22501 13 36 -1 760794-22500 40 31
31 36 -1 760794-22501 40 31 -1

760590-23700 13 48 760810-22510 40 33




	Reference Materials
	Contents
	1.CYLINDER BLOCK
	2.CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET
	3.AIR CLEANER & MUFFLER
	4.CRANKSHAFT,PISTON & CAMSHAFT
	5.FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE
	6.CARBURETOR
	7.GOVERNOR & CONTROL DEVICE
	8.FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE
	9.TOOL & LABEL
	10.CYLINDER BLOCK
	11.CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET
	12.AIR CLEANER & MUFFLER
	13.CRANKSHAFT,PISTON & CAMSHAFT
	14.FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE
	15.CARBURETOR
	16.GOVERNOR & CONTROL DEVICE
	17.FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE
	18.TOOL & LABEL
	19.CYLINDER BLOCK
	20.CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET
	21.AIR CLEANER & MUFFLER
	22.CRANKSHAFT,PISTON & CAMSHAFT
	23.FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE
	24.CARBURETOR
	25.GOVERNOR & CONTROL DEVICE
	26.FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE
	27.TOOL & LABEL
	28.CYLINDER BLOCK
	29.CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET
	30.AIR CLEANER & MUFFLER
	31.CRANKSHAFT,PISTON & CAMSHAFT
	32.FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE
	33.CARBURETOR
	34.GOVERNOR & CONTROL DEVICE
	35.FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE
	36.TOOL & LABEL
	37.CYLINDER BLOCK
	38.CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET
	39.AIR CLEANER & MUFFLER
	40.CRANKSHAFT,PISTON & CAMSHAFT
	41.FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE
	42.CARBURETOR
	43.GOVERNOR & CONTROL DEVICE
	44.FLY.MAGNETO & STARTING DEVICE
	45.TOOL & LABEL
	Parts No. Index

